REINWARDTIA
Published by Herbarium Bogoriense, Bogor, Indonesia
Volume 6, Part 3, p.p. 239—276 (1962)

by

M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN**

SUMMARY

- The generic circumseription accepted is in a rather wide sense, inclu-
ng the synonyms Phyllodium, Dicerma, Aphyllodium, Meibomia, Monar-
rocarpus, Pteroloma, Codariocalyx, ete.

' The generic delimitation against Alysicarpus seems doubtful; see the
scussion under 2. Desmodium alysicarpoides.

In all 39 species have been recognized among which none is newly
ecorded for the Malaysian area. Another, 40. D. bolsteri Merr., of which
naterial was available, could not be clarified. Of 41. D. uneinatum
I DC., an American introduction, I had no material either.

A number of specific names have been reduced: D, muelleri Bth. and
\neurocarpum Bth. to D. filiforme Zoll., which is not endemic in Malaysia
appears to be a species which finds its widest distribution in North
iralia and Queensland; D. archboldianum Baker f. from New Guinea
duced to D. nemorosum F.v, M.; D. cumingianum (Bth.) Bth. from the
ppines is merged with D. umbellatum (L.) DC.; D. podocarpum DC.
D, fallaz Schindl. cannot be separated from D. racemosum (Thunb.)
D. capitatum (Burm. f) DC. is reduced to D. styracifolium (Osb.)
D, longibracteatum Schindl., D. rufihirsutum Craib, and D. virga-
Zoll. are both merged with D. velutinum (Willd.) DC.; Dicerma novo-
eense Schindl. and Dicerma hispidum Schindl. have both been reduced
. biarticulatum (L.) F. v. M. Besides, two varieties in D. nemorosum
D. adscendens cannot be upheld.

Two new names are proposed, viz D. alysicarpoides for D. parviflorum
Baker 1876, non Mart, Galeotti, 1843, and D. blandwum for D. ele-
(Lour.) Bth. 1861, .-non DC. 1825 mec Schlecht. 1838.

Two new varietal combinations are D. biarticulatumn var. australiense
chindl.) van Meeuwen and D. velutinum var. longibracteatum (Schindl.)
Meeuwen.

key to and synonymy and distribution of the species has been given.
s to collections and to names are provided at the end.

g fourth in vol. 6: 225—238. 1962.
ndation Flora Malesiana, Leyden.

— 239 —

I INARY REVISIONS OF SOME GENERA OF MALAYSIAN
IONACEAE V — A CENSUS OF THE GENUS DESMODIUM*

' first instalment of this series was published in Reinwardtia 5: 419—456.
61; the second in vol. 6: 85—108, 1961; the third in vol. 6: 195—223. 1962;



240 REINWARDTIA

DESMODIUM Desv.

Desmodium Desv. in J. Bot. 1: 122, t. 5. 1813, nom. gen. cons. -
ex Adans., Fam. 2: 509. 1763. — Phyllodium Desv. in J. Bot. 1:
Nicolsonia DC., Mém. Lég. 311, t. 51. 1825; Prod. 2: 325. 1825. -
Mém. Lég. 326. 1825; Prod. 2: 339. 1825; — Pteroloma DC., Prod.
textw; Bth. in Miq., Pl. Jungh. 219. 1852. — Codariccalyx Hassk. in
2: 48. 1848. — Dendrolobium Bth. in Miq., Pl. Jungh. 215. 1852, —
in Miq. Le. 220. — Monarthrocarpus Merr. in Philip. J. Sc. 5: Bot. 89,
in Reinwardtia 1: 456. 1952. — Aphyllodium Gagnep., Not. Syst. 3:
Hanslia Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 20: 276. 1924. — Hegnera Schin
Desmofischera. Holth. in Blumea 5: 188. 1942,

KEY TO THE SPECIES

1. Flowers subtended and enclosed by a persistent leaf consistir
appressed orbicular-ovate, emarginate leaflets 1—3 cm thraugh
at the base.

2. Floral leaflets appressed-hairy inside, more densely so on the
4-—6 mm, Pod mostly (1—)2(—8)-jointed, appressed-hairy, reti
3-foliolate; terminal leaflet ovate—broad-elliptic—obovate, za.ctﬂ;eE
ginate, slightly undulate along the margin, 21%—17 by 14—
hairy beneath,

2. Floral leaflets almost umformly halry mslde Stlpules 2—3
jointed, densely appressed-hairy, not reticulate-veined. Leaves
nal leaflet ovate, oblong-ovate or obovate, emarginate, slightly
the margin, 3%—81% by 8—7 em, appressed-hairy beneath. . .

+ 1. Flowers never subtended by such leaves but by sessile, simple,
usually caducous long before fruit is set.

3. Flowers in dense-flowered umbels. Stalk of the umbel 3—10 mm
delphous. Pod corky when mature.

4. Keel shorter than the wings.

5. Standard up to 10 mm. Bracteoles narrow-lanceolate to linear,
sed, white hairs, sometimes glabrescent when mature. Leafl
side-nerves cancellate-veined, mostly densely appressed-
beneath, between them thinly pubescent. Terminal leaflet
acuminate or narrowed acute, 7—11 by 3%—6 em. . . .

5. Standard (11—)12—14 mm. Bracteoles triangular. Pod with a
hairs. Leaflets between side-nerves not cancellate-veined
beneath. Terminal leaflet broad-elliptic or obovate, acumina
or emarginate, 21%e—7% by 1—3% cm. . . . Ry

4. Keel longer than the wings. Standard up to 10 mm. Bra.cteoles
lets between side-nerves not cancellate-veined, appressed-h
with appressed, yellow, rarely white hairs, glabrescent. Termi
by 3%—81¢ cm. Leaflets variable in shape. . . . . . .

3. Flowers in terminal or axillary racemes or panicles, solitary o
flowered fascicles along the rachis. Pod never corky. '

6. Ovary with 1 or 2 ovules, hence pod joints at most 2.



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 241

es 3-fid at apex. Leaves 3-foliolate, seemingly digitate. Pod biarticulate,
=+ orbicular, 3%—4 by 3—3% mm, densely appressed-hairy. Leaflets
ippressed-hairy on both surfaces or glabrous above.

. Stipules 6—8 mm. Bracts 3—8 mm. Petioles 4—5 mm. Leaflets obovate-lanceo-

late, acute, 6—30 by 3—8 mm. . . . 4a.D. biarticulatwm var. biarticulatum
. Stipules 15—33 mm. Bracts 10—18 mm. Petioles 12—20 mm. Leaflets ovate,
obovate-lanceolate, or linear, acute, 30—60 by 5—15mm. . . SRl O

4b. D. biarticulatum var. australiense
Stipules entire, triangular. Leaves 1—3-foliolate; laxly, spreading pubesecent
eneath. Terminal leaflet ovate, long-acute or acuminate, with a broad-cuneate
se, 7—20 by 21%.—10 em. Pod semilunar, lengthwise striate, 6—20 by 2% —9
m, with hooked hairs. Pedicels short, = 2—2% mm. . . 29. D. securiforme
ary usually with many ovules, pod joints mostly more than 2 (see under 18!).
tipules asymmetrical, the base auriculate on the side opposite the petiole,
om a very broad base acuminate; sometimes (partly) reflexed; persistent.
-: , Pod joints more than twice as long as broad, 4—6 by 1—2% mm. Pedicels
3—7 mm, with hooked hairs sometimes intermixed with straight hairs. Leaves
3-foliolate. Terminal leaflet ovate—broad-elliptic—obovate, obtuse or emar-
ginate, appressed-hairy on both surfaces, somewhat denser along the margin,
1—4 by %—2% em. . . . 53R T < s+« 28. D, scorpiurus
0. Pod joints less than twice as long as broad moniliform. ’
1. Plant often assuming a bluish-black tinge when dry. Pedicels 1—2 mm,
recurved, with short, hooked hairs. Leaves 1—3-foliolate. Leaflets very
variable in shape. Terminal leaflet 2—7 by 2—5 em. . A i >
| 6. D. brachypodum
. Plant never assuming a bluish-black tinge. Pedicels usually longer than 2 mm,
never recurved. Leaves 3-foliolate. '
2. Pedicels 10—15 mm, with many long, bulbous-based hairs. Pod joints
33%—>5 by 3—3% mm. Bracts caducous. Terminal leaflet ovate or ovate-
oblong, obtuse or emarginate, rather laxly hairy on both sides, more
densely along the margin, 2%—13 by 1%—7 em. . . 82. D. tortuosum
Pedicels 2—5 mm, puberulous or with hooked hairs. Pod joints =+ 214 by
21%—3 mm. Bracts long-persistent even in fruit. Terminal leaflet ovate,
broad-elliptic or obovate, obtuse or emarginate, appressed-hairy on both
surfaces, more densely beneath, with a few hooked hairs above, 1%—6 by
%—4% em . . . F b L e e U L R e RS AR oo,
ules largely symmetncal sometimes caducous.
‘erminal (or single) leaflet broader than long.
. Leaves 3-foliolate, terminal leaflet papilionate or obdeltoid, ¥%—4 by 116—9
“em. Lateral leaflets obdeltoid or obovate, %—11% by 1%—2% cm. Leaflets
‘on both surfaces laxly pubescent with, often, rather long, straight and
“hooked hairs. Pod joints approximately U-shaped, with the ends somewhat
‘recurved, often overlapping, the margin patently ciliate, with glandular
and hooked hairs on the flat sides, besides puberulous throughout, 8—10
mm. diam, Erect herb, covered with hooked and glandular hairs all over.
} S, « « 4 % 20.D. obeordatum
. Leaves 1- foholate leaﬂet remform or oblabe 3—2% by 1%—3% cm, on
the lower surface with a few white hairs, for the rest glabrous. Pod only



242 REINWARDTIA

along the lower margin slightly incised, joints + 5 by 2

pubescent. Prostrate herb, thinly pubescent to glabrous. .

13. Terminal (or single) leaflet longer than broad or narrow

15. Pod distinetly stalked in the calyx. Pod joints connected by a

16. Leaves 1-foliolate, glabrous on both sides. Pod joints g

to both ends. Calyx incised to halfway or little less. Pe

flower, in fruit 4—7 mm. Bracts minute. Stipules very

triangular from a wide base, caducous. Leaflet ovate, aecu

by 8%—8 em. . . ; SRy - 21..01.

16. Leaves 3-foliolate, densely bo sparsely hauy Pod joints abru
at least at one of the ends.

17. Pedicels 15—40 mm. Calyx incised to halfway. Bracts 8—1
caducous. Stipules linear, acute, brown, 10—20 by 2—3
Terminal leaflet rhombic to obovate, the margin often slig
3%—10 by 2—7 em. . . 2 gl

17. Pedicels 1—12 mm. Calyx mclsed for c. ‘;s'; Bracts 1%—6(-
mm, Stipules 3%4—10(—20) by %—23 mm, narrow-lanceol
acuminate.

18. Flowers =+ 5 mm. Pod 1—3-jointed, joints 6—13%% by 3%—6

18. Flowers = 3 mm. Pod 1—2-jointed, joints 4—T7 by 2V5—4'

25. D,

15. Pod subsessile in the calyx. '

19. Calyx less than halfway incised. Lateral leaflets mark

wanting. Pod opening along the lower suture, the joints not
Rachis densely hairy.

20. Lateral leaflets, if present, 0.6—1% by 0.1—0.6 cm. Pod
hairy, 1%—5 by 3—5 mm, Rachis with hooked hairs, Te
linear-lanceolate to broad-elliptic-ovate, acute, appressed-
patently short-hairy above, 4164—111% by %—2%% cm, with
cous median band, anyway when fresh. . . . . . . I8

20. Lateral leaflets, if present, 1—3 by 1%—11% cm. Pod densi
rather long, yellow, hooked and straight hairs, 2%—05 by ¢
with appressed or patent, straight hairs. Terminal leaflet
obovate, obtuse or acute, 8%—71% by 13%—5 cm, appressed-h
and more thinly above. R P T

19. Calyx incised halfway or deeper.

21. The middle joints of the pod either at least twice as long as
shorter (at least 114 times as long as broad), the low £
for more than halfway and the upper margin entire and
by 23%—4 mm. Pods hooked-hairy.

22. Pedicels 1—2 mm, curved in fruit. Stipules long-triangul

appressed-pubescent, 3—7 mm long, persistent, Pod joints
3% mm. Rachis with hooked hairs. Terminal leaflet ovati
acute, 2—8 by 1—31% em, appressed-hairy beneath. . 19. D

22, Pedicels at least 4 mm, never curved in fruit. Rachis usually w

and straight hairs.



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 243

23, Leaves 1-foliolate. Stipules rather wide triangular, 4—11 mm long,

~ straw-coloured, lengthwise prominently veined, surfaces largely glabrous,

- persistent. Rachis with hooked hairs, very often intermingled with

straight hairs. Leaflet ovate or ovate-oblong, acuminate, on the lower

- surface pale-green, with distinct appressed white hairs, 3—18 by 116—9

R O T D

Leaves 3-foliolate.

. Bracteoles present, 1—3 mm long, mostly along the pedicel, or some-

times at the top. Stipules subulate, with a broad base. Pod joints

10—18 by 3%—5 mm. Leaf rachis often slightly winged below the

lateral leaflets. Terminal leaflet ovate-oblong-lanceolate, acute or acu-

minate, short-pubescent on both surfaces or glabrous above, glossy
on the upper surface, 3% —14 by 1%—4% em. . . 7. D. caudatum

24, Bracteoles none.

' 25. Terminal leaflet obovate, with rounded top, 1% —3% by 1%—2% cm,
laxly pubescent beneath. Stipules e¢. 1%—1% mm wide, with a long,
narrowed top. Pedicels 7—12 mm, in fruit 10—15 mm Pod joints
5—6 by 2%—4 mm. . . . adscendens

25. Terminal leaflet ovate, top acutxsh to acuminate, (31&—)8—17 by
(1.9—)4—9 em, appressed pubescent beneath. Stipules ¢. 2—38 mm
wide, long-triangular, pubescent, glabrescent, caducous. Pod joints
4—5% by 1—2 mm. Rachis with both straight and hooked hairs,
the latter sometimes searce. . . . . . . . . 14 D. laxiflorum

; 'I'he middle pod joints less than twice as long as broad.

26. Petiole winged. Pod joints much broader than long. Leaves 1-foliolate.

27. Pod hairy all over, joints 5—6 by 2%—3% mm. . . . — :

26a. D. triquetrum ssp. tmquet'mm

Pod glabrous all over when mature, thinly membranous, rather broad,

~ joints 7—9 by 4—6 mm. . . . . 36b. D. triquetrum ssp. alatum
'T Pod glabrous but appressed-hairy along the sutures, thin, joints 4—6
by 2—2% mm. . . . . . 36¢. D. triquetrum ssp. pseudotriquetrium

- Petiole not winged. Pod joints not or little broader than long.
28. Pedicels patent or reflexed when in fruit, the pods appressed to each
other.
29. Bracts subulate, at most 1 mm broad, caducous, hence the young
inflorescence spike-like. Inflorescence 10 em or longer, often paniculate.
30. Pod laxly hooked-hairy; lower margin incised for more than halfway.
Stipules narrow-lanceolate. Pedicels 3—4 mm, in fruit 4—6 mm. Stems
angular towards the top, with appressed gray hairs. 10. D. gangeticum
30. Pod densely clothed with brown hooked hairs; lower margin incised
for %—1%. Stipules with a broad base, acuminate. Pedicels 1—2%
mm. Stems densely brown-hairy towards the top.
31. Bracts 1%6—3 mm long. . . . . 38a. D. velutinum var. velutinum
31. Bracts 5—10 mm long. . . 38b. D. velutinum var. longibracteatum
29. Bracts triangular, concave, 2 mm wide, caducous, hence the young
inflorescence suggestive of a coniferous strobilus. Inflorescence =+ b
cm or shorter, Pod at the lower margin incised for 3.

i




244 REINWARDTIA

32. Pod reflexed when mature. Leaflets obovate with a cuneate (if
or a cordate (if 1) base, densely, mostly silvery hairy beneath; temn
nal leaflet 1%—4 by 1—3% em. Rachis with straight, spreading h
and sessile glands. . . . . . 81. D. styracifol

32. Pod erecto-patent. Leafleta broad-elllptlc obovate with a round b
appressed-hairy beneath; terminal leaflet 1%—9 by %—4 em,

33. Rachis with hooked, spreading hairs. . . . . . . . .
12a. D. heterocarpon var. heterot

33. Rachis with straight appressed hairs. . sl
12b. D. Imtﬂmcrupun var. strig

98. Pedicels divaricate when in fruit, or inflorescences lax, hence th
not appressed to each other, although sometimes adhering to each

by their hooked hairs.

34. Calyx incised more than halfway. Leaflets on the lower surface
hairy.

35. Calyx (and often also the stems, petioles, etc.) with long J
yellowish hairs. Calyx lobes longer than 2% mm.

36. Pod on the flat sides with a line of long appressed hairs
margin patently ciliate; joints 2% by 2%-—3 mm. Inflo
4__7-flowered; pedicels with hooked hairs, 6—12 mm. Rach
ete. also laxly short-hairy. Leaves 3-foliolate. Terminal lea
vate, obtuse or emarginate, 9—15 by 4—10 mm. . 3. D. m

36. Pod glabrous or almost so; joints 1%--1% by 1% —1% mm
swollen. Inflorescences more than 20-flowered; rachis and
with both short and rather long hooked hairs, pedicels 8
Leaves 1(—3)-foliolate. Terminal leaflet ovate—-broad-el
vate, acute or obtuse, 1%4—4 by 1—2% em. . 2. D. aly

35. Calyx with no such hairs; lobes mostly shorter than 2% mm..

3-foliolate.

37. Leaflets above with many minute yellow dots; obcordate to
toid, 21%—13 by 2—9 mm. Inflorescences long, few-flowere
glabrescent, the upper margin entire, the lower margin §
incised; joints 2 by 2 mm. . . . . . . 34 D. tric

37. Leaflets without yellow dots.

38. Pod incised along both the lower and upper margin; join
by 21%—3 mm. Leaflets broad-elliptic or obovate, 3—I17 by
mm, often with a mucronate top. Slender habit. 17. D. mierg]

88. Upper margin of the pod straight, lower margin incised.
89. Flowers inserted on a long, slender, few-flowered termi
axillary rachis. Leaflets 2%—3%% times as long as broad,
obtuse or emarginate, 0.3—4 by 0.3—1.2 cm, Pod Jomta 3
RS o s v s s S e e @ o
39. Flowers leaf-opposed or along a short leaf-opposed rachis.
40. Pedicels glabrous or with a few hooked hairs towards th
10—25 mm. Pod joints 3%—4 by 8—3% mm, with both

hairs and a few scattered straight hairs. Terminal leaflet
elliptic-obovate, obtuse or emarginate, 6—35 by 3—20 mi

18. D. hetero



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 245

40. Pedicels all over or towards the top with only straight hairs,
3—8 mm, in fruit ¢. 13 mm. Pod joints 2—2% by 2—3 mm, with
only hooked hairs. Terminal leaflet obdeltoid or obovate, obtuse
or emarginate. Terminal leaflet 2%4—10 by 2—9 mm. . . . .

35. D. triflorum

34. Calyx incised halfway.

41. Pod along both margin deeply incised, hence joints connected by a
narrow isthmus; the margin of the joints folded in such a way that
the joints seem to be rhomboid. Leaves 3-foliolate, thinly herbaceous.
Terminal leaflet approximately triangular with a rounded base, 2% —4
by %—2% cm. Stipules subulate. Inflorescence paniculate, lax.

22. D. procuwmbens

41. Pod along both margins somewhat incised, hence joints connected
by a broad isthmus. Leaves herbaceous, terminal leaflet more than 2
em broad.

42, Pod 3%—3% mm broad, joints e. 4 mm long, densely covered with
brown, hooked hairs. Stipules ¢. 1 mm wide, spathulate, caducous.
Leaflets approximately rhombic, the margins more or less undulate
or coarsely crenate to sublobate; terminal leaflet 31%4—8 by 2—5 cm.
SR T TR R LR S S S s TR T

42. Pod 5—T7 mm broad, joints 6—7 mm long with hooked hairs, some-
times mixed with some straight hairs, glabrescent at maturity. Sti-
pules 3—4 mm wide, broad-triangular, caducous. Terminal leaflet
9—18 by 6—9% cm, entire to shallowly crenate. 16. D. megaphyllum

1. DESMODIUM ADSCENDENS (Sw.) DC.

odium adscendens (Sw.) DC., Prod. 2: 332. 1825; Baker in Oliv., Fl. Trop.
162. 1817; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 21: 8. 1925, inel. var. trifoliastrum (Miq.)
Dénik. in Mitt. Bot. Mus. Univ. Ziirich 142: 184. 1932; Back., Bekn. FI.
n. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 86. 1941; Guillaum. i Ann. Mus. Col. Mars. 56; 25.
Nouv. Caléd. 154. 1948; Léon., FI. Congo Belge 5: 189. 1954. — Hedysarum
s Sw., Prod. 1: 106. 1788. — Hedysarum caespitosum Poir. in Lamk, Ene.
6: 421. 1804. — D. caespitosum (Poir.) DC., Prod. 2: 333. 1825, — D. tricho-
n DC.) Mor., Syst. Verz. Zoll. 5. 1846, nomen. — D. trifoliastrum Miq., F1.
. 1, 1: 248. 1855; Back. in Bull. Jard. Bot. Btzg II, 12: 14. 1913; Ridl., FI.
‘1: 606. 1922; Merr., En. Philip. 2: 290. 1923; Craib, Fl. Siam. En, 1: 420.
. oxalidifolium Bl. ex Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 249, 1855, nom. in synon.,
— D. strangulatum (non W. & A.) Thw., En. Pl. Zeyl. 87. 1859, inel. var.
. — D. thwaitesii Baker in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 169. 1876.

TRIBUTION.—Africa, America, Asia: India, Ceylon, Siam, throughout
Melanesia (New Hebrides, New Caledonia, Loyalty Is.).

NOTE.—No differences can be found between the African and American
ns and the Asiatic material, hence the variety trifoliastrum Schindl,
be retained.



246 REINWARDTIA

2. Desmodium alysicarpoides van Meeuwen, nom.

Alysicarpus parviflorus Dalz. in Hook., Lond. J. Bot. 3: 211. 1851
florum (Dalz.) Baker in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 172. 1876, non Mart.
quae est D.scorpiurus Desv.; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia: India, in Malaysia: East Java (Mt Id [
EcoLoGY.—Sandy fields, 1200—1400 m.

NoTE.—This species has been referred to Alysicarpus
because the pod joints are slightly swollen. In this respe
represent more or less a transition to the genus Alysicarpus.
of fact the genera Desmodium and Alysicarpus are separated
or almost terete pods respectively and might well be comb
genus. A closer study of this question would require a mono
nation of both genera which falls outside the scope of the

3. DESMoODIUM AURICOMUM Grah. ex Bth.

Desmodium auricomum Grah. ex Bth. in Mig., Pl. Jungh. 223, 18
Hook. f.,, Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 172. 1876; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. 1.-C. 2: 596. 1
Siam. En. 1: 403. 1928; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120,

DiISTRIBUTION.—Burma (plains of Martaban and Tenas
china, Cambodia, Annam, and Tonkin, in W. Malaysia: Java
and Madura I. -

EcoLocy.—Grassfields, savannahs, and other open lowla
below 300 m, subject to a distinctly dry season.

4. DESMODIUM BIARTICULATUM (L.) F. v. M.

Desmodium biarticulatum (L.) F.v.M., Fragm. Phyt. Austr, 2:
lato; Bth., F1. Austr. 2: 231. 1864; F.v. M., Descr. Not. Pap. Pl 7: 28.
sarum biarticulatum L., Sp. Pl. 1054. 1753. L

NoTE.—Judging from the description, D. novae-hollandiae |
Bot., is in my opinion not specifically distinct from D. biarti

4a. var. BIARTICULATUM

Hedysarum biarticulatum L., Sp. Pl. 1054. 1753. — Dicerma
DC., Mém. Lég. 7: 328. 1825; Prod. 2: 339. 1825; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat.
Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 20: 269. 1924. — D. biarticulatum (L.) F. v. M.,
Austr. 2: 121, 1861, sensu stricto; Kurz in J. As. Soc. Beng, 45, ii: 2
in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 163. 1876; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 403. 1928, —
biarticulatum Gagnep., Not. Syst. 3: 251—255. 1916; Fl. Gén. I-C. 2:
Dicerma hispidum Schindl. im Fedde, Rep. 20: 269. 1924. '

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia: Ceylon, India, Burma, Siam, Camb
china, Tonkin; in Malaysia: NE. Sumatra (Padang Lawas),
N. Australia.

EcoLoGgy.—Lowland grassy countries subject to seasonal dro



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 247

—In the Rijksherbarium, Leyden, there is one sheet in the old

[ Herbarium labelled “Java” but this is in all probability errone-
calized.

ar. australiense (Schindl.) van Meeuwen, comb. nov.

ma biarticulatum (L.) DC. var. australiense Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 20:

— Dicerma movaguineense Schindl., lc. 268.

STRIBUTION.—Australia: Queensland and Northern Territory; in
SE. New Guinea.
LOGY.—Lowland grassy countries subject to seasonal drought.

5. Desmodium blandum van Meeuwen, nom. nov.

edysarum elegans Lour., F1. Coch. 1: 450. 1790, — Phyllodium elegans Desv.
Soc. Linn. Paris 4: 324. 1825; Schindl. 4n Fedde, Rep. 20: 270. 1924, incl.
icum et var. typicum. — Dicerma elegans DC., Prod. 2: 339, 1825, —. Phyllo-
pestitum (non Bth.) Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 261. 1855, pro specim. — D. elegans
'Bth Fl. Hongk. 83. 1861, non DC. 1825, nec Schlecht. 18388; Back., Schoolfl.
911; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. I.-C. 2: 569. 1920; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 406 1928;
ki, Onkruidfl. Suiker. 329. 1930; Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 76. 1941.

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia: China, Tonkin, Annam, Laos, Cochinchina, Cam-
in Malaysia: North coast of Java (D]akarta Semarang) Madura I.
‘EcoLoGYy.—Open lowland subject to a very dry season.

NoTE.—Miquel, Fl. Ind. Bat. l.c., recorded Phyllodium elegans from
imatra, Borneo, and the Moluccas. These specimens, at hand in the Rijks-
ium, are however D. pulchellum. Besides, he recorded D. vestitum
om Java, but these are D. blandum. D. vestitum is absent from Malaysia.
The specimens from continental Asia are yellow-pubescent, which
ndler refers to as var. typicum; the Malaysian specimens are gray-
escent (var. javanicum Schindl.). They are geographically separated by
ge gap.

EcoLoGy.—Grassy lowland plains subject to seasonal drought.

6. DESMODIUM BRACHYPODUM A. Gray

Desmodium brachypodum A. Gray in Bot. Wilkes U.S. Expl. Exped. 434, 1854;
Fl. Austr, 2: 232, 1864; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. Beih, 49: 280. 1928. — D. indi-
um Harms & K. Sch. in K. Sch. & Laut., Nachtr. Fl. Deut. Schutzgeb. Siidsee
276. 1905.

~ DISTRIBUTION.—Australia (Queensland and New South Wales) and East
New Guinea (twice found).

Notes.—The type specimen of D. indigotinum, so called after the
remarkable colour this species has in the dried state, was described with



248 REINWARDTIA

5-foliolate leaves. The specimen I had to my disposition
leaves, with one leaf with 5 leaflets; according to Bailey
specimens have 3 leaflets. This character seems therefore to
to Taubert very few Desmodiums have 5-foliolate leaves.

7. DESMODIUM CAUDATUM (Thunb.) DC.

Desmodium caudatum (Thunb.) DC., Prod. 2: 337. 1825; Gagni
2: 591. 1920; Merr. in Contr. Arn. Arb. 8: 76. 1934; Back., Bekn.
5: fam. 120, p. 81. 1941. — Hedysarum caudatum Thunb., F1. Jap. 286. 1}
sarum laburnifolium Poir. in Lamk., Enc. Méth. Bot 6: 422. 1804. —
(Poir.)) DC., Prod. 2: 337. 1825; Baker in Hook, f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 1
J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 389. 1897; Ridl., F1. Mal. Pen. 1: 608, 1922,
(non DC.) Hassk. in Flora 25, Beibl. 2: 49, 1842, — Catenaria laburni
Pl Jungh. 220. 1852; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 257. 1855. — Catena
Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 20: 275. 1924.

DISTRIBUTION.—Ceylon, India (Himalaya, Kumaon,
Hills), China, Japan, Tonkin, Burma; in Malaysia: N. Sumatra
sula, W. Java.

EcoLoGY.—In contrast with many other Desmodiums th
dweller and occurs in the submontane rain-forest between 7(

8. DesMopium picHotomMuMm (Willd.) DC.

Desmodium dichotomum (Willd,) DC., Prod. 2: 336, 1825; Back.
(em.ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 79. 1941. — Hedysarum dichotomum Willd., Sp
1803. — Hedysarum diffuswm Willd., L.e. — D. diffusum (Willd.) D€
1825, nom. illeg., non 335 quae est D. lawiflorum DC.; W. & A., Prod.
& Mor. in Nat. & Geneesk. Arch. Neérl, Ind. 3: 58. 1846; Bth. in 1
225. 1852; Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 252. 1855; Baker in Hook. f.,, Fl.
1876; Back., Onkruidfl. Suiker. 333. 1930. — Hedysarum quinguangul
culatwm Roxb., F1, Ind. ed. Carey 3: 355. 1832, — Hedysarum auriculat
Beng. nomen. — D. willdenowii G. Don, Gen. Syst. 2: 296. 1832. — D.
Wight, Ie. 1: 1588. 1839. — D. amplexicaule Zoll. & Mor. in Nat. &
Neérl. Ind. 3: 58 & 77. 1846. — D. spirale (non DC.) Back. in Bull, J3
11, 13: 14, 1913.

Di1STRIBUTION.—India to China (Yunnan); in Malaysia

SW. Celebes.
EcoLoGY.—Heavy clay soils in open lowland which is su
dry season.

NotEs.—In 1803, Willdenow published two species which ha
to be conspecific, viz Hedysarum dichotomum Willd. and H.
De Candolle in his Prodromus (Oct. 1825) transferred both
and D. diffusum (Willd.) DC., published on page 336. He .
already published in Ann. Sc. Nat. 4: 100 (Jan. 1825) another



.'..:’3_:' KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 249

fium diffusum (derived from a nomen nudum of Rox-
quoted in his Prodromus on page 335. Although Wight
rod. 226. 1834) combined the two Willdenow species under
d) DC. it is impossible to use this epithet because it is
er homonym.

, Fedde, Rep. Beih. 49: 26. 1928) referred Hedysarum
D. diffusum (Willd.) DC., but this is obviously an error.

9. DESMODIUM FILIFORME Zoll. & Mor.

orme Zoll, & Mor. in Nat. & Geneesk. Arch. Neérl. Ind. 3: 77.
'16. 1907: Back., Schoolfl, Java 340. 1911 (corr. sheet); Sloot. in
“Ind. Neu. Hely. Ges. 8, 2: 16—17, fig. 1929; Back., Bekn. Fl.
. 120, p. 86. 1941. — D. newrocarpum Bth., Fl. Austr. 2: 234,
9. — D. muelleri Bth., Le. 235.

— Northern Territory and Queensland; in Malaysia: SE.
sser Sunda Islands (Lombok, Alor), South New Guinea

Dry places, dunes, roadsides, under strong seasonal condi-

iliforme Zoll. & Mor., a species requiring a strong dry
dtia 5: 425 & 428, map 5. 1961) was only recorded from
Sunda Islands, and New Guinea. It seemed highly impro-
sia an endemic species with such ecological claims occur-
the possibilities of migration along the drought corridor
Jin the past, as discussed lLc. 419—429. I found that the
D. neurocarpum Bth. and D. muelleri Bth. are conspecific
, which name, being the eldest, has to be retained.

at of the rachis is variable; in Java always with straight,
in the Lesser Sunda Islands and New Guinea with both
ght hairs, in New Guinea one specimen with patent straight
stralian specimens of D. meurocarpum with appressed
. I think this not of any value as the hairiness of the
able in various species.

the Australian species D. brownii Schindl. in Not. Bot.
- 131. 1926, syn. D. neurocarpum var. gracile, I have not
description of Schindler I cannot conclude whether this
h D. filiforme.

~ 10. DEsMopiuM GANGETICUM (L.) DC.

geticum (L.) DC., Prod.2: 327. 1825, incl. var. neaei DC.; W. &
Wight, Te. t. 271, 1839; Miq,, FL Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 247. 1855, inel.



250 REINWARDTIA

var. parvula et var. acuminata Miq., Lc.; Baker in Oliv., Fl. Trop. Afr
in Hook, f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 168. 1876, incl. var. maculatum Baker, Le.;
Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 142, 1897; Back., Schoolfl. Java 338. 1911; Gagnep.
2: 601. 1920; Ridl., F1. Mal. Pen. 1: 610. 1922; Merr., En. Philip. 2: 285.
Fl. Siam En. 1: 407. 1928; Back., Onkruidfl. Suiker. 331. 1930; Bekn. FI.
5: fam. 120. p. 84. 1941; Henders.,, Mal. Wild F1. 1: 80, t. 76. 1949;
Belge 5: 196. 19564. —Hedysarum gangeticum L., Sp. Pl. 746. 1753. .
maculatum L., le. — Aeschinomene maculata Lamk., Enc. Méth, Bo
— D. maculatum (L.) DC., Prod. 2: 327. 1825. — Hedysarum collinum
ed. Carey 3: 439. 1832. — Hedysarum pseudogangeticum Zipp. ex Miq.,
1, 1: 247, 1855, nom. in syn., sine stat,

DiSTRIBUTION.—Tropical Africa; India to Siam and Indo-Chi
out Malaysia to the Northern Territory, Queensland, and the S
introduced in the West Indies.

EcoLocy.—Widely distributed, one of the most common v
found in anthropogenous lowland, both under everwet and se
tions.

NoTE.—The epithets maculatum and gangeticum are equally ¢
& Arnott (Prod. 223—224. 1834) have first combined these tw
under the name D. gangeticum, after having examined the

11. DESMODIUM GYROIDES DC.

Demosdium gyroides DC., Mém. Lég. 7: 322, 1825; Prod. 2: 326. 1825;
Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 243. 1855, incl. var. lilacina et var. violacea Miq.; Baker 1
Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 175. 1876; King in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 145. 1897; Back.,
Java 341. 1911; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. L.-C. 2: 583. 1920; Ridl., F1. Mal. Pen. 1: 6
Merr., En. Philip. 2: 285. 1923; Back. & Sloot., Handb. Jav. Theeonkr. 14
1924; Craib, F1. Siam. En. 1: 408. 1928; Merr. in Contr. Arn. Arb. 8: 76. 193
Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam, 120, p. 80. 1941. — Codariocalyx conicus
Flora 25, Beibl. 2: 48. 1842. — Codariocalyx gyroides Hassk., l.e. 49; Sch
Fedde, Rep. 20: 281. 1924, — Pseudarthria polycarpa Hassk., Cat. Hort.
1844; Pl. Jav. Rar. 393, 1848, exel. syn.; Zoll. & Mor. in Nat. & Geneesk. Arch,
Ind. 3: 63. 1846. — Pseudarthria gyroides Zoll. & Mor. in Nat. & Geneesk. Arch. N
Ind. 3: 63. 1846, pro comb., exel. specim. — D. pseudogyroides Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat.
244, 1855, — D. papuanum White in Proc. R. Soc. Queensl. 34: 34. 1922,

DISTRIBUTION.—India, Indo-China, Siam to Formosa; in Malaysi
matra, Malay Peninsula, Borneo (once), Java, Celebes, Philippines, N
Guinea.

EcoLocY.—Indifferent to the distribution of rainfall, with a slif
preference for everwet conditions.

NoTeE.—Van Steenis erroneously reduced Pseudarthria polycarpa Hass
to D. polycarpum, cf. Reinwardtia 6: 105. 1961; all Hasskarl’s sheets &
Leyden belong to D. gyroides.



‘M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 251

12. DESMODIUM HETEROCARPON (L.) DC.

heterocarpon (L.) DC., Prod. 2: 337T. 1825, sensu lato; Merr., En.
3; Back. & Sloot., Handb. Jav. Theeonkr. 141, t. 141. 1924; Back.,
, 335, 1930; Bekn. F1. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 85. 1941; Henders.,
80, t. 75. 1949; van Meeuwen in Reinwardtia 6: 95. 1961. — Hedy-
v L., Sp. Pl. 747. 1753. —D. polycarpuwm (Poir.) DC., Prod. 2: 334.
. & A., Prod. 227. 1834, exzcl. syn. D. capitatum; Miq., F1. Ind. Bat.
Bth., F1. Austr. 2: 235. 1864; Baker in Oliv., Fl. Trop. Afr. 2: 166.
"Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 171. 1876; Back., Schoolfl. Java 343. 1911, exel. syn.

eterocarpon L., Sp. Pl. 747. 17563. — D. heterocarpon DC., Prod. 2:
; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. 1.-C. 2: 588, 1920; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep.
Craib, F1. Siam. En. 1: 408. 1928; Hosokawa in J. Soe. Trop.
}932, as var. buergeri (Mig.) Hosokawa; Guillaum., Fl. Nouv. Caléd.
in Bern. P. Bish. Mus. Bull. 220: 140. 1959. — D. trichocaulon
b. 1826, — D. ovalifolium Wall., Cat. 5730, nomen; Gagnep., Fl. Gén.
Merr., En. Philip. 2: 287. 1923; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. Beih. 49:
Fl. Siam. En. 1: 414, 1928; Henders., Mal. Wild Fl. 1: 76, t. 70.
ri Mig. in Ann, Mus. Bot. Lugd. Bat. 3: 45. 1867; Merr. in. Philip.
En. Philip. 2: 284. 1923. — D. polycarpumi var. trichocaulon (DC.)
., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 172. 1876, excl. Wall,, Cat. 5729 B, D, F. — D.
r. ovalifolium King in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 141, 1897.

ON.—E. Asia (Japan, China, Formosa), SE. Asia (India to
nd throughout Malaysia; Melanesia: New Caledonia; Poly-
and possibly other islands.

DSUM van Meeuwen

van Meeuwen in Reinwardtia 6: 95. 1961. — Hedysarum sili-
Fl. Ind. 169, t. 55, f. 2. 1768. — Hedysarum polycarpum Poir. in
‘Bot. 6: 413. 1804. — D. polyearpum DC., Prod. 2: 335. 1825, pro
ep., Fl. Gén. I.-C. 2: 586. 1920; Guillaum., Fl. Nouv. Caléd. 154.
. P. Bish. Mus. Bull. 220: 140. 1959. — D, siliquosum DC., Prod.
ndl. in Fedde, Rep. Beih. 49: 298. 1928; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1:

N.—SE. Asia and throughout Malaysia, New Caledonia, and
Pacific islands.

13. DESMODIUM HETEROPHYLLUM (Willd.) DC.

heterophyllum (Willd.) DC., Prod. 2: 334. 1825; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat.
Jaker in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 173. 1876, exel. syn. cit. D. caespitosum
As. Soec. Beng. 66, ii: 135. 1897, exel. syn. cit. D. caespitosum DC.;
Ridl., Fl. Mal. Pen. 1: 605. 1922; Merr., En. Philip. 2: 286. 1923;
, Handb. Jav. Theeonkr. 142, t. 142. 1924; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 408.

kruidfl, Suiker. 338. 1930; Kaneh., En. Micron. PL 4, 6: 332. 1935;




252 REINWARDTIA

Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 86. 1941; Gui
154, 1948; Henders., Mal, Wild F1. 1: 75, t. 68, 1949. — Hedy
et y Linné, Sp. Pl. 749. 1753. — Hedysarum heterophyllum w

520. 1825. — D. triflorum var. majus W. & A., Prod. 229,
1839; Hochreut. in Candollea 2, 2: 396. 1926. — D. stipulaceum
Zoll. in. Nat. & Geneesk. Arch Neérl. Ind. 3: 58. 1846, nomen.

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia : India, Ceylon, Burma, China, !
throughout Malaysia, Queensland; Melanesia: New
West Carolines (Yap); Mascarene Is.

NoTE.—Following Wight & Arnott, Hochreutiner rei
Candollea, l.c. 1926) that D. heterophyllum and D. tri
a large (var. majus) and a small (var. minus) form of o
vely. He stated that the characters mentioned by variou:
entirely restricted to one of the two. These characters |
conclude from his note, the shape of the leaflets and
latter are variable indeed, but there are various other di
key) and in my opinion they are perfectly good species.

14. DESMODIUM LAXIFLORUM DC.

Desmodium laxiflorum DC. in Ann. Se. Nat. Paris 4: 100. Ja
335, Oct. 1825; Bth. in Miq., Pl. Jungh. 228. 1852; Miq., Fl. Ind.
Baker in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 164. 1876; King in J. As. Soe. B
Back., Schoolfl. Java 345. 1911; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. L-C. 2: bf
Philip. 2: 286. 1923; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 412, 1928; Back., Bek
5: fam. 120, p. 81. 1941, — D, diffusum DC. in. Ann. Sc. Nat. Pari
Prod. 2: 335. Oct. 1825, non 336 auct. (Willd.) DC. quae est D.
macrophyllum Dsv. [J. de Bot. 122, 1813, nomen] in Mém. Soe. Li
1825. — Hedysarum rottleri Spreng., Syst. 3: 320. 1826. — He
Spreng., Syst. App. 292. 1827. — Hedysarum recurvatum Roxb.,
358. 1832. — D. rottleri G. Don, Gen. Syst. 2: 297. 1832. — D.
Wall., Cat. 5717] ex W. & A., Prod. 226. 1834; Wight, Ic. t. 374. 1!
Pl. Jungh. 228. 1852; Migq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 250. 1855, excl. syn
D. scabrellum Zipp. ex Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 250. 1855, nom in
ineanum (non DC.) Harms & K. Sch. in K. Sch. & Laut., F1. Deut
355. 1901.

DISTRIBUTION.—India to Formosa, in Malaysia: Sumatr:
sula, Java, Celebes, Philippines, Moluccas, Lesser Sunda Is
and New Guinea.

EcoLocy.—Indifferent to distribution of rainfall, oce
everwet and seasonal conditions. "r

NoTE.—Bentham (1852) was, as far as I could find,
combined the two oldest names under D. laxiflorum. Th



‘B KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 253

yllum reduced before, I assume the publication in the
Paris appeared later than Jan. 1825; anyhow I combine

15. DEsmMoDIUM LAXUM DC.

m DC. in Ann. Sc. Nat. Paris 4: 102. Jan. 1825; Prod. 2: 336.
. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 138. 1897, ewxcl. syn. D. gardneri Bth.; Prain,
Gén. I.-C. 2: 582, 1920; Ridl., F1. Mal. Pen. 1: 608. 1922; Merr.,
1923; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 412. 1928; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java
20, p. 78. 1941; Henders,, Mal. Wild Fl. 1: 79, t. 73. 1949. — D.
. in Nat. & Geneesk. Arch. Neérl. Ind. 3: 58. 1846. — D. leptopus
es U.S. Explor. Exped. 436. 1854; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 255.
m Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 256. 1855; Back., Schoolfl, Java
icum Miq. in Ann, Mus. Bot. Lugd. Bat. 3: 46. 1867, pro parte.
. laxum Baker in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 165. 1876.

.—Japan, Formosa, Tonkin, Siam, India, China, Malaysia

’eninsula, Java, Philippines, Moluccas; Lesser Sunda Is.:

SECTION PODOCARPUM.—In this section four species are
D. racemosum (Thunb.) DC., 15. D. lazum DC., D. podo-
- D. fallax Schindl. A fifth species, D. japonicum Miq.,
mixture of these four taxa and can be left out of considera-

es, D. laxum DC. can easily be recognised by its flowers
long, whereas they measure only 3 mm in the other three

s only from D. racemosum in the length of the stalk of
against 2—3 mm. However, only few sheets of D. fallax
d I have probably not obtained a good insight in the varia-
| of this stalk which, in the closely allied D. lazum of
e material, varies from 8—15 mm. Therefore I cannot
e to this supposed difference between D. fallax and D.
[ have reduced D. fallax to D. racemosum.

vm is indistinguishable from D. racemosum but for its
-elliptic leaves. This does not appear a sound character
uced D. podocarpum to D. racemosum.

‘I accept in this section only two species, the differences
been given in the key.

16. DESMODIUM MEGAPHYLLUM Zoll.

gaphyllum Zoll. in Nat. & Geneesk. Arch. Neérl. Ind. 3: 58 & 77.
Bat. 1, 1: 245. 1855; King in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 139. 1897;



S

254 REINWARDTIA

Prain, l.c. 399; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. I.-C. 2: 592. 1920; Schindl. in Fedde
Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam, 120, p. 82. 1941; van Meeuwen
6, pt 1: 100. 1961. — D. karensiwm Kurz in J. As. Soc. Beng. 45, ii: 2
ibid. 66, ii: 397. 1897. — D. prainii Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 21: 2. 19

DiSTRIBUTION.—S. China (Yunnan: Henry 11685 B, in
(Prain, l.c.), Malaya (Perak, once), Central Sumatra (once),

EcoLoGY.—An undergrowth species of the montane
indifferent to distribution of rainfall but with a preference f
climate,

17. DESMODIUM MICROPHYLLUM (Thunb.) DC.

Desmodium microphyllum (Thunb.) DC., Prod. 2: 337. 1825; Mic
1, 1: 239. 1855; Merr., En. Philip. 2: 287. 1923; Craib, Fl. Siam., E
Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 87. 1941. — Hedysarun
Thunb., Fl. Jap. 284. 1784; Poir. in Lamk., Enc. Méth. Bot. 6: 417, 1804, —
tenellum Ham. ex D. Don, Prod. Fl. Nep. 243. 1825. — D. parvifoliu
Sc. Nat. Paris 4: 100. Jan. 1825; Prod. 2: 234. Oct. 1825; Bth., Fl
1864; Baker in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 174. 1876; Back., Schoolfl
"parviflorum’; Ewart, FI1. North. Territ. 149. 1917,

DiSTRIBUTION.—From India to Japan, in Siam and Indo-
out Malaysia, and in Australia (Arnhem Land and Queensland).

EcoLoGgYy.—Indifferent to distribution of rainfall; a
weed of lowland and hills.

18. DEsMoDIUM MOTORIUM (Houtt.) Merr.

Desmodium motorium (Houtt.) Merr. in J. Arn. Arb. 19: 345, 193
Fi. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 80. 1941. — Hedysarum motoriu
Hist. 2, 10: 246. 1779. —Hedysarum gyrans L, f., Suppl. 332, 1781. — D,
DC., Prod. 2: 326. 1825; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 243. 1855; Baker in Ho
Ind. 2: 174. 1876; Back., Schoolfl. Java 342. 1911; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. I.-C.
Merr., En. Philip. 2: 285. 1928; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 407. 1928, —
gyrans Hassk. in Flora 25, Beibl. 2: 49. 1842; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep.
— Pseudarthria gyrans Hassk. in Cat. Hort. Bog. 281. 1844; in Tijd.
Phys. 11: 104, 1844; Pl. Jav. Rar. 391, 1848.

D1sTRIBUTION.—India, Ceylon, Indo-China, Siam to Formo
Sumatra, Celebes, Philippines, eastern half of Java, Lesser Sunda
Timor, Wetar), according to Merrill also in Australia, not
from New Guinea. Introduced in America.

EcoLoGy.—A lowland weed which shows a distinct prefere
subject to a moderate to strong dry season.

19. DESMODIUM NEMOROSUM F. v. M. ex Bth.

Desmodium nemoroswm F.v. M. ex Bth. Fl. Austr. 2: 234. 1864; inel. vi
Schindl. in. Fedde, Rep. 21: 10. 1925; Merr. & Perry in J. Arn. Arb.
incl. var. novoguineense Kan, & Hat. in Tokyo Bot. Mag. 56: 366. 1942,
dianum Bak. f. in Brittonia 2: 318. 1937.



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 256
IBUTION.—Australia (Queensland), in Malaysia: New Guinea, Phi-

TES.—Schindler made a variety of the one-foliolate form in New
‘but as this is the only difference, and as this character often varies
species of this genus (viz in D. heterocarpon, D. styracifolium, D.
oides, ete.) I think it is insufficient for taxonomical distinetion.
ermore he described (l.c.) a subvar. whitfordii from the Philip-
yith a larger pod (joints 8—10 mm); I have not seen any of his
ns; he mentions the following ones: Whitford 227; R. Meyer 3115;
Il 7611 from Luzon: Batadn, Lamao River, Mt Mariveles.

20. DESMODIUM OBCORDATUM (Miq.) Kurz

Desmodium obeordatum (Miq.) Kurz in J. As. Soc. Beng. 42, ii: 229, 1874; Baker
ok, £., 1. Br, Ind. 2: 166. 1876; Gagnep., Fl, Gén. 1.-C. 2: 594, 1920; Craib, FL
En. 1: 413. 1928; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 77. 1941, —
‘obcordata Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. Suppl. 1: 114 & 305. 1860. — Hegnera obecordata
chindl, in Fedde, Rep. 20: 284. 1924,

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia: Burma (Martaban, Moulmein, Tenasserim),
Indo-China (Laos, Cambodia, Tonkin, Cochinchina), in Malaysia:
ra (Muara Dua), Java (recently only recorded from Madura I.).
00LOGY.—In Malaysia obviously a drought plant.

21. DESMODIUM ORMOCARPOIDES DC.

lesmodiwm ormocarpoides DC., Prod. 2: 327, 1825; Gagnep., Not. Syst. 3: 256.
err., En. Philip. 2: 287. 1923; van Meeuwen in Reinwardtia 6: 98. 1961. —
v adhaerens Poir. in Lamk, Enc. Méth. Bot. Suppl. 5: 15. 1817, non Vahl,
— D. dependens Bl. ex Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 248, 1855, — ?D. pendulum Teysm.
. in Campbell, A Year in the New Hebrides 9. 1873, pro parte; cf. F. v. M.,
Jot. Pap. Pl. 1: 7. 1875. — Hanslia adhaerens Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 20:
4: Guillaum. in J. Arn. Arb. 12: 244, 1931; in Ann. Mus. Col. Mars. 56:

STRIBUTION.—Malaysia: Lesser Sunda Is. (Timor), Celebes, Moluccas
I, Ambon, Ceram, Ternate, Halmahera, Batjan, Banda, Key, Tenimber

d New Guinea; according to Guillaumin also in the Bismarcks, Solo-
d New Hebrides; reported from New Caledonia and Australia, but
erroneously so.

22. DESMODIUM PROCUMBENS (Mill.) Hitche.

wdium procumbens (Mill.) Hitche. in Rep. Mo. Bot. Gard. 4: 76. 1893; Merr.,
2: 288. 1923; Junker in Bern. P, Bish. Mus. Bull. 220: 141. 1959. — Hedy-
ocumbens Mill.,, Gard. Dict. ed. 8: 10. 1768. — Hedysarum spirale Sw., Prod.
— D. spirale DC., Prod. 2: 332, 1825; Baker in Oliv.,, Fl. Trop. Afr. 2:



REINWARDTIA

crepis rhomboidea Blanco, Fl. Filip. 585. 1837, — Meibomia procu
in Fedde, Rep. 20. 151. 1924.

DISTRIBUTION.—Tropical America and Africa- M
(according to Merrill introduced from America), Molu
sheet sine coll. et numero); Polynesia: Tonga, Gala

23. DEsSMODIUM PULCHELLUM (L.) Bth.

Desmodiwm pulchellum (L.) Bth., F1. Hongk. 83. 1861; Fl
Baker in Hook. f., FL. Br. Ind. 2: 162, 1876; King in J. As. Soc
F.v. M., Descr. Not. Pap. Pl 6: 7. 1885; K. Sch. & Laut., Fl. Deu
857. 1901; Val., F1. Pap. 18. 1907; Back., Schoolfl. Java 339. 191

I.-C. 2: 568. 1920; Ridl., F1. Mal. Pen. 1: 607. 1922; Merr., B
Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 414. 1928; Back., Onkruidfl, Suiker, 328.
(em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 75. 1941; Henders., Mal. Wild FL 1: 77, |
sarum pulchellum Linné, Sp. Pl T47. 1753. — Dicerma pulchell
Nat. Paris 4: 236. Jan. 1825; Prod. 2: 339. Oct. 1825; Wight, Te. t.
diwm pulchellum Desv. in Mém. Soc. Linn. Paris 4: 324 1826; B
217. 1852; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 260. 1855; Schindl. in Fedde,
1928. — Phyllodium elegans (non Desv.) Bth. in Miq., Pl Jul
Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 260. 1855. — Phyllodium blumei Zip
1, 1: 160. 1855, nomen in syn. sine stat. erroneously referred
which is D. blandum.

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia: India through tropical Asia to |
Hongkong), in Malaysia: Sumatra, Malay Peninsula, B
Java, Lesser Sunda Is. (Bali, Timor, Sumba, Lombok),
L), Philippines, New Guinea; N. Australia.

24. DESMODIUM QUINQUEPETALUM (Blanco) Meé)

Desmodium quinquepetalum (Blanco) Merr. in Bur. Govt.
20. 1905; En. Philip. 2: 288. 1923. — Cytisus quinquepetalus Blane
— Glyeine eajanoides Walp. in Nov. Act. Ac. Nat. Cur. 19, Supp
cephalotes (non W. & A.) Nav. in Blanco, Fl. Filip. ed. 3, 4

DISTRIBUTION.—Malaysia: Philippines, New Guinea;
land.

NOTE ON THE SPECIES OF SECTION DENDROLOBIUM IN
quepetalum (Blanco) Merr., D. triangulare (Retz.) Merr.
(L.) DC. are difficult to distinguish. Backer, Bekn. Fl.
fam. 120, p. 76 & T77. 1941, separated D. triangulare £
amongst others by an auriculate keel and a toothless upp
of the former, and a non-auriculate keel and a toothed upj
T have seen a lot of material, and this character appears
The stems seem to be 3 or 4—5-angular, but this is diff



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 257

rium material, The pod is mostly equally thick-corky. The remain-
fferences I have mentionel in the key.

Merrill recorded two endemic species from the Philippines. The pod
) cumingianum (Bth.) Bth. is unknown. The only difference with D.
atum is a smaller leaflet, but this is perhaps due to the fact that it
not grow on the seashore. A specimen from New Caledonia (McKee
)) growing on the foot and slopes of Ouen Toro, has also small leaflets
—5 cm long, true D. umbellatum 5%—16% cm).

The other Philippine species, D. quinquepetalum, is amongst others to
ish from D. umbellatum by its keel, which is shorter than the wings.
r specimens, much alike D. wmbellatum, with which name they had been
led in the herbarium, three from New Guinea (Carr 11845, N.G.F. 4228,
8789) and one from Queensland (Hubbard & Winders 6794) proved
ve a shorter keel too. They differ also from D. umbellatum by their
, which are smaller, averaging 2%—T7% cm long. The difference
een these four plants and D. quinquepetalum is the acuminate leaflets
e latter. These specimens have acute, round or emarginate apices on
leaflets. It seems necessary to investigate the Dendrolobium section
e Australian region more carefully, but for the present I place these
scimens under D. quinquepetalum.

25. DESMODIUM RACEMOSUM (Thunb.) DC.
Desmodium racemosum (Thunb.) DC., Prod. 2: 337. 1825; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. L.-C.
581. 1920. — Hedysarum racemosum Thunb., Fl. Jap. 285. 1784. — D. podocarpum
nw Ann. Sc. Nat. Paris 4: 102, Jan. 1825; Prod. 2: 336. Oct. 1825; Miq., in Ann.
Bot. Lugd. Bat. 3: 46. 1867; Baker in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 165. 1876; Prain
As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 391. 1897; Merr. in Philip. J. Se. 5: Bot. 83. 1910; En.
lip, 2: 287. 1923. — D. gardneri Bth. in Miq., Pl. Jungh. 226. 1852; Baker in Hook.
Fl. Br. Ind. 165. 1876. — D. juponicumm Miq. in Ann. Mus. Bot. Lugd. Bat. 3: 64

867, pro parte — D. fallax Schindl, in Bot. Jahrb. 54: 55. 1916.

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia : Japan, China, Tonkin, India, Ceylon; in Malay-
a: Philippines.
- NoTE.—See discussion of the synonymy under 15. D. laxum DC.

26. Desmodium renifolium (L.) Schindl.

- Desmodium renifoliwm (L.) Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 22: 262. 1926; Craib, F1. Siam.
::___ 1: 415. 1928. — Hedysarum renifolium L., Syst. ed. 10, 2: 1169. 1759, — Hedy-
pum reniforme L., Sp. Pl. 2: 1051. 1763. — D. reniforme (L.) DC., Prod. 2: 327.
825; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 249. 1855; Baker in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 173. 1876;
Prain in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 401. 1897; Back., Schoolfl. Java 336. 1911; Ewart,
I, North. Territ. 150. 1917; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. I.-C. 2: 604. 1920; Back., Bekn. FL
ava (em, ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 86. 1941. — D. oblatum Baker ex Kurz in J. As. Soc.
eng, 42, ii: 230. 1874; Baker in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 166. 1876,



258 REINWARDTIA [voL. 6

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia: India, Burma, Siam, Indo-China, up to S. China
(Yunnan) ; in Malaysia: W. Java; North Australia.

NoTE.—D. oblatum Baker would differ from D. renifolium by its longer
pedicels and more deeply indented pod. Prain, Lc. 394, pointed out “that
D. oblatum does not always have longer pedicels than D. renifolium and
some Maymyo specimens have the slightly indented pods and the deeply
indented ones of D. renifolium and D. oblatum respectively on the same
branch, so it appears that they do not even differ as varieties”.

27. Desmodium repandum (Vahl) DC.

Desmodium repandum (Vahl) DC., Prod. 2: 334. 1825; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep.
Beih. 49: 295. 1928; Léon., Fl. Congo Belge 5: 193. 1954. —Hedysarum repandum
Vahl, Symb. 2: 82. 1791; Poir. in Lamk, Dict. 6: 408. 1806. — D. scalpe DC., Prod. 2:
334. 1825; Baker in Oliv., Fl. Trop. Afr. 2: 164. 1871; in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2
165. 1876; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. 1.-C. 2: 580. 1920; Ridl., Fl. Mal. Pen. 1: 608. 1922; Merr.,
En. Philip. 2: 289. 1923; Back. & Sloot., Handb. Jav. Theeonkr. 145, t. 145. 1924;
Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 417, 1928; Merr. iz Contr. Arn. Arb. 8: 77. 1934; Back., Bekn.
Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 78. 1941; Henders., Mal. Wild FI1. 1: 73, t. T
1949. — D. strangulatum W. & A., Prod. 228. 1834; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 25
1855. — D. caffrum Eckl. & Zeyh., En. Pl. Afr. Austr. 251. 1835. — D. schimperii
Hochst. ex A. Rich., Fl. Abyss. 1: 205. 1847. — D. trichocaulon (non DC.) Hassk,
Pl. Jav. Rar. 367. 1848. — Hedysarum ignescens Zipp. ex Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1:
254. 1855, nomen in syn.

DISTRIBUTION.—Africa, Asia: India, Siam, Laos, Tonkin, Yunnan; in
Malaysia: Sumatra, Borneo, Celebes, Philippines, Moluccas (Ceram), Java,
Lesser Sunda Islands, and New Guinea; Australia(?). :

EcoLogy.—Light forests and thickets in the hills and mountains, almosf
always under everwet climatic conditions, 700—2000 m.

28. Desmodium scorpiurus (Sw.) Desv. 4

Desmodium scorpiurus (Sw.) Desv. in J. Bot. 1: 122. 1813; Merr., En. Philip. 2:
289. 1923; van Meeuwen in Reinwardtia 6: 101. 1961. — Hedysarum scorpiurus Sw.,
Prod. Veg. Ind. Oce. 107. 1788. — D. parviflorum Mart. & Galeotti in Bull. Ac. Brux. 10,
2: 185. 1843. '

DISTRIBUTION.—According to Merrill introduced from tropical America
and now even in Formosa, Australia, and Polynesia. In Malaysia: Philippines
Lesser Sunda Is. (Lombok), and New Guinea (on airstrip!); also in North
Queensland. L

29. Desmodiufn securiforme Bth.

Desmodium securiforme Bth. in Miq., Pl. Jungh. 226. 1852; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat
1, 1: 255. 1855; F.-Vill,, Nov. App. 62. 1880; Vidal, Phan. Cum. Philip. 108. 1885; Rev



- KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN:. Desmodium in Malaysia 259

1886; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. Beih. 49: 298. 1928. — Monarthro-
(Bth) Merr. in Philip, J. Sc. 5: Bot. 89, 1910; En. Philip. 2: 291,
einwardtia 1: 457. 1952. — Desmofischera monosperma Holth. in

'-.-—-Malaysia: Philippines (Luzon, Panay, Polillo, Basilan),
, Talaud, Buru, Misool), and NW. New Guinea (Arfak

scuriforme Bth. deviates in the genus Desmodium by its
but agrees fully with Desmodium in all other characters:
ers with a non-auriculate vexillum, upper calyx lips partly
3-pinnate. The pod is of course not articulated. D. biarti-
'y often 1-seeded, and is then not articulated either. D. zona-
e lengthwise-striate pod. The semilunar shape reminds of
L D. ormocarpoides.

30. DEsMopIUM SEQUAX Wall.

uax Wall,, Pl. As. Rar. 2: 46, t. 157. 1831; Baker in Hook. f.,
1876; Kurz in J. As. Soc. Beng. 45, ii: 227 & 232. 1877; Prain,
; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. I.-C. 2: 594. 1920; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep.
Mery. in Contr. Arn. Arb. 8: 76. 1928; Hosokawa in J. Soc. Trop.
 inel. var. sinuatum (Bl.) Hosokawa; van Meeuwen in Reinwardtia
strangulatum W. & A. var. sinuatum Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 255.
bum Miq., ibid. Suppl. 305. 1861; Merr. En. Philip. 2: 284, 1923;
(em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 83. 1941. — D. sinuatun Bl, ex Hook.,
876; Prain in J. As. Soe, Beng. 66, ii: 394, 1897; K. Sch. & Laut.,
hutzgeb. Siidsee 276. 1905. — D. ancistotrichum Laut. & K. Sch.,
b. Siidsee 358. 1901.

—India (Assam, Khasya, Upper Burma), Tonkin, S. China
nosa; in Malaysia: Sumatra, Philippines (Luzon, Mindanao),
W Guinea. In Java it occurs introduced in the mountain
as.

A characteristic species confined to the montane zone, mostly
00—1500(—1800) m altitude, not in drought regions. Bet-
and Malaysian ranges there seems to be a rather large
explain as there seems no ecological factor responsible

'81. DESMODIUM STYRACIFOLIUM (Osh.) Merr.

yracifoliwm (Osb.) Merr. in Am. J. Bot. 3: 580. 1916; En. Philip. 2:
. in Fedde, Rep. 21: 5. 1925. — Hedysarum styracifolium Osb.,
247, 1757; Linné, Syst. Nat. ed. 10, 2: 1169, 1759, — Hedysarum
Mant. 1; 103. 1767. — Hedysarum capitatum Burm. f., Fl. Ind.



260 REINWARDTIA

167. 1768. — D. retroflexum (L.) DC., Prod. 2: 336. 1825; Miq., .
240. 1855; Baker in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 170. 1876; Gagnep., |
606. 1920; Craib, F1. Siam. En. 1: 416. 1928. — D. capitatum (Burn

336. 1825; Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 241. 1855; Baker in Hook. f.,
1876; King in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 139. 1897; Ridl.,, Fl, Mal.
Merr., En. Philip. 2: 284. 1923; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 404, 192
Suiker. 334. 1930; Kaneh., En. Micron. Pl. 4, 6: 382. 1935; Back.,
ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 82. 1941, Henders., Mal. Wild. F1. 1: 75, t. 69. 1
styracifolin Desv. in Ann. Se. Nat. Paris 1, ser. 9: 418, 1826.
Wall., Cat. n. 5696. 1832, non DC., nomen; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep.
nomen. — Pseudarthria capitata Hassk., Cat. Hort. Bog. 281. 1844;
1848. — Uraria retroflexa Drake in Morot, J. Bot. 5: 192. 1891.

DISTRIBUTION.—Asia: India, Ceylon, Burma, Indo-Ch
Malaysia: Sumatra, Malay Peninsula, Borneo, Celebes, P
cas, Java, Lesser Sunda Is.; Micronesia: W. Carolines (Yap)

NoTES.—In the past a 1-foliolate form with broad-ellij
a 3-foliolate form with obovate leaves have been kept as
under the names D. styracifolium (or D. retroflexwm) and
No other differences are correlated with this charact
material at hand some specimens have both leaf forms. It is
that the leaflets of 3-foliolate leaflets are always obovate and:
let of the unifoliolate leaves is always broad-elliptic to orbiculs
also if in a single specimen these leaves are found associat
shape of the unifoliolate leaflets makes the impression that
of the lateral leaflets is 'taken up’ in that of the single leaflet,
its width. A similar phenomenon can be observed in D. het
heterocarpon and other species with both 1 and 3 leaflets.

32. DESMODIUM TORTUOSUM (Sw.) DC.

Desmodium tortuosum (Sw.) DC., Prod. 2: 332. 1825; Back, Bel
(em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 79. 1941; Merr. & Perry in J. Arn. Arb. 29:
Hedysarum purpurewm Mill.,, Gard. Dict. ed. 8: n. 6. 1768. — Hedysaru
Sw., Prod. 107. 1788; Vahl, Symb. Bot. 2: 82. 1791. — D. stipulaceum DG,
330. 1825; Bth. in Miq., Pl. Jungh. 229. 1851; Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 252. 18
var. aparine Miq.; Back., Schoolfl. Java 344. 1911. — D. aparines (non DGC.)
in Flora 25: 65. 1842; Cat. Hort. Bog. 274. 1844; Pl. Jav. Rar. 366. 1858.
stipulaceum Bl. ex Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 252. 1855, nomen in syn., non K
— Meibomia tortuose (Sw.) O.K., Rev. Gen. Pl. 1: 198. 1891. — Meibomia
(Mill.) Vail in Small. Fl. Southeast. U.S. 639. 1903; Schindl. in Fedde, Rep.
352. 1928. — D. purpurewm (Mill) Fawc. & Rendle, F1. Jam. 4: 86. 1920;
Sloot., Handb. Jav. Theeonkr, 144, t. 144, 1924; non Hook. & Arn., Bot. Beet
62. 1832,




M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 261

BUTION.—Southern United States (Florlda, Mexico to Columbia),
, South America; early introduced in Malaysia, seen from Java
tz, Zollinger) and S. and E. New Guinea.

—The oldest epithet purpureum of Miller is blocked under

33. DESMODIUM TRIANGULARE (Retz.) Merr.

dium triangulare (Retz.) Merr. in J. Arn. Arb. 23: 170. 1942. — Hedy-
ngulare Retz., Observ. Bot, 3: 40, 1783, — Hedysarum cephalotes Roxb.,
. Carey 3: 360. 1832. — Hedyswrum wmbellatum (non L.) Roxb., Le. —
(Roxb.) W. & A., Prod. 224. 1834; Wall. ex Steud., Nomenclator 2:
Baker in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 161. 1876; Prain in J. As. Soe. Beng.
1897, inel. var. congestum (W. & A.) Prain; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. I.—C. 2:
Craib, F1, Siam. En. 1: 404. 1928; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5:
. 77. 1941, — D. congestum W. & A., Prod. 224, 1834. — D. lineatum
n Linnaea 15: 193. 1841. — D. wmbellatum (non DC.) Mor., Syst. Verz.
. — Dendrolobium cephalotes (Roxb.) Bth. in Miq., Pl. Juagh. 216 & 218.
Fl. Ind. Bat. 1,1: 263. 1855. — D. recurvatum (non Grah.) Bth. in Miq.,
L. 228. 1852, — Dendrolobium triangulare (Retz.) Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 20:

IBUTION.—Africa, Asia: Ceylon, India, Burma, Siam, Indo-China,
in Malaysia: Borneo (once), Celebes, Java, Lesser Sunda Is.
1mba) .

—See the discussion under 24. D. quinquepetalum.

34. DESMODIUM TRICHOSTACHYUM Bth.

dium trichostachyum Bth., Fl. Austr. 2: 234. 1864; Merr. & Perry in
b, 23: 401, 1942, :

ISTRIBUTION.—Australia (Northern Territory, Queensland), and
ew Guinea (Merauke, Kumbé R., Lake Daviumbu).
LOGY.—A characteristic species adapted to savannahs under sea-

35. DEsSMODIUM TRIFLORUM (L.) DC.

dium triflorum (L.) DC., Prod. 2: 334. 1825, excl. syn. cit. D. biflorum;
Prod. 229. 1834, inel. var. minus; Wight, Ic. t. 292. 1839, inel. var. minus;
Ind. Bat. 1,1: 238. 1855; Baker in Oliv., Fl. Trop. Afr. 2: 165. 1871; in
Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 173, 1876; King i J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 135. 1897;
Mal. Pen. 1: 606. 1922; Merr., En. Philip. 2: 286. 1923; Hochreut. in Can-
, 2; 396. 1926, inel. var. minus; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 419. 1928; Back,,
ifl. Suiker. 336. 1930; Kaneh., En. Micron. Pl. 4, 6: 332, 1935; Christophersen
. P. Bish. Mus. Bull. 128: 101. 1935; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed,) 5: fam.
. 1941; Henders., Mal. Wild Fl. 1: 74, t. 67. 1949; Juncker 4w Bern. P.




262 REINWARDTIA

Bish. Mus. Bull, 220: 141. 1959. — Hedysarum triflorum Linné, Sp. PL

excl. var. f et y. — Hedysarum stipulacewm Burm. f., Fl. Ind. t. b4, £33
Nicolsonia oxalidifolia Spanoghe in Hook., Comp. Bot. Mag. 1: 346, 1835, ng
D. stipulacewm (Burm. f.) Hassk., Cat. Bog. Alt. 274. 1844, nom. illegit., non DA
— D. parvifolium Blanco (non DC.) Fl. Filip. ed. 2: 408. 1845,

DISTRIBUTION.—Pantropie, Asia: India, Siam, Indo-China, Chil
laysia: Sumatra, Borneo, Celebes, Philippines, Java, Lesser Sunm
Moluccas, New Guinea; Australia; Queensland ; Pacific: W. & E.C
Samoa, Tonga.

36. DEsMoODIUM TRIQUETRUM (L.) DC.

Desmodium triguetrum (L) DC., Prod. 2: 326, 1825, sensu lato; W. & A
224, 1834; Baker in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 163. 1876; Back., Schoolfl, Ja
1911; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. I.—C. 2: 607. 1920; Ridl., F1. Mal. Pen. 1: 611, 19
Fl. Siam. En. 1: 420. 1928; Back.Bekn. Fl, Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 1
— Hedysarum triquetrum Linné, Sp. Pl. 746, 1753. — Pteroloma triquetrum
in Miq., Pl. Jungh. 217. 1852, sensu lato; Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 258. 1855.

Notes.—The examination of specimens yielded as a result
first pointed out by Prain (in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 390. 1897), f¢
species can be distinguished. It appeared that most authors have
D. triquetrum in the wide sense, incorporating in it what has been |
uished by De Candolle (Prod. 2: 326. 1825) under the names D.
(L.) DC., D. pseudotriquetrum DC., D. auriculatum DC., and D. a
Schindler (1924) kept these four taxa apart under the generic nan
loma.

Ssp. auriculatum (DC.) Prain was originally described from
on a sheet in the Paris Herbarium, but as this subspecies does no
in Malaysia, it is clear that the Timor record rests on erroneous loca
Nevertheless I want to make a remark about its pod, which is corky
the seeds in the same way as in the pods of D. umbellatum, D.
and D. quinquepetalum. According to Prain ssp. auriculatum, dis
in Tenasserim, the Andamans, and the Mascarene Islands, is almost p
a seashore species. D. umbellatum is also characteristic of the sandy
Befcre we leap to the conclusion that the corkiness of the pods m
“adaptation” to dispersal by means of sea water, we must take
that the pods of D. quinquepetalum and D. triangulare, which
coastal plants, are just as corky.

36a. SSp. TRIQUETRUM

Desmodium triquetrum (L.) DC. ssp. genwinum Prain in J. As. Soc. Beng
ii: 890. 1897. — D. triguetrum (L.) DC. sensu stricto: King in J. As. Soc. )
ii; 143, 1897; Merr,, En. Philip, 2: 290, 1923; Back. & Sloot., Handb. Jav. |The



. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 263

s Guillaum., Fl. Nouv. Caléd. 154. 1948; Henders., Mal. Wild. FL
— Pteroloma triquetrum (L.) Bth. sensu strieto: Schindl. in Fedde,
— Hedysarum alatum Roxb., F1, Ind. ed. Carey 3: 348, 1832,

BUTION.—Ceylon, India, Burma, Indo-China, S. China, Hongkong,
ughout Malaysia to N. Australia, New Caledonia, and Poly-

from New Guinea there is one sheet with woolly-hairy pod
itholt 56).

TUM Prain

Prain in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 390. 1897. — D. alatum DC., Mém.
5; Prod. 2: 326. 1825. — Pteroloma triquetrum (L.) Bth. var, elongata
t. 1, 1: 258. 1855. — Pteroloma alatum Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 20:

[10N.—According to Prain in North India, early in the 19th
found in Java, but these specimens may have been derived
ted ones in Hortus Bogoriensis.

DOTRIQUETRUM Prain

otriquetrum Prain in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii: 390. 1897. — D. pseudo-
4 Ann. Sc. Nat. Paris 4: 100. Jan. 1825; Prod. 2: 326. Oct. 1825;
hilip. 2: 288, 1923. — Pteroloma pseudotriguetrum Schindl. in Fedde,
924,

ON.—According to Prain in North India, according to Merrill

JUDED VARIETY.—36d. ssp. auriculatum Prain in J. As. Soc. Beng.
0. 1897, said to come from Timor; see above.

37. DEsMODIUM UMBELLATUM (L.) DC.

um umbellatum (L.) DC., Prod. 2: 3825. 1825, incl. var. hirsutum DC.;
224. 1834; Bth., Fl, Austr. 2: 230. 1864; Baker in Oliv., Fl. Trop. Afr.
in Hook. f., F1. Br. Ind. 2: 161. 1876; King in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66,
Prain, lc. 388; Gagnep., Fl. Gén. 1.—C. 2: 577. 1920; Merr., En. Philip.
Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 420, 1928; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5:
6. 1941; Henders., Mal. Wild Fl. 1: 78, t. 72. 1949. — Hedysarum um-
nné, Sp. Pl. 747. 1753; Willd., Sp. Pl. 3,2: 1182, 1803; non sensu Roxb,
rey 3: 360. 1832, quae est D. triangulare. — Hedysarum australe Willd.
183. 1803. — D. australe (Willd.) DC., Prod. 2: 326. 1825. — D. grandi-
Le. 338. — Hedysarum arborewm Roxb., Fl. Ind. ed. Carey 3: 360. 1832.
ene arborea Bleo, F1. Filip. 581. 1837. — Dendrolobium wmbellatum (L.)
» Pl. Jungh. 216 & 218. 1852; Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1,1: 262. 1855, incl.
Miq. et var. obtusissimum Bl. ex Miq.; Schindl. in Fedde Rep. Beih.
1928. — Dendrolobium australe (Willd.) Bth. in Miq., Pl. Jungh, 216. 1852;



264 REINWARDTIA

Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1,1: 263. 1855. — Dendrolobium cumingianum Bth. #
Jungh. 216. 1852; Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1,1: 263. 1855; Schindl. in Fedde, K
49: 262, 1928. — Hedysarum ellipticwm Zipp. ex Miq., F1. Ind. Bat. 1,1:
— D. cwmingionum (Bth.) Bth, in Bth. & Hook. f., Gen. 1,2: 519, 186!
Philip. 2: 284, 1923,

DisTRIBUTION.—Africa, Mascarenes; Asia: Ceylon, India, T
china, Burma, throughout Malaysia to Australia and the Pacific.

NoTE.—See the discussion under 24. D. quz‘nquepetalum.-l_e

38. DesmopiuM veELUTINUM (Willd.) DC.
Desmodium velutinum (Willd.) DC., Prod, 2: 228. 1825; Schindl. %
21: 6. 1925, inel. var. roxburghii (W. & A.) Schindl, et var. plukenet
Schindl.; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 421 & 422, 1928; Merr. & Perry in
29: 156, 1948; Léon., Fl, Congo Belge 5: 194, 1954, — Hedysarum ve
Sp. PL. 3, 2: 117. 1803. — Hedysarum lasiocarpum Beauv., Fl. d’Oware et d
32. 1804. — Hedysarum latifolium Roxb., Hort. Beng. 57. 1814, nom. ;
ecarpwm (Beauv.) DC.; Prod. 2: 328. 1825; Baker in Oliv., Fl. Trop.
1871; Merr. in Philip. J, Se. 14: 243, 1919; En. Philip. 2: 286. 1923;
Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 84. 1941. — D. latifolium DC., Prod
W. & A., Prod. 225. 1834, inel. var. rowburghii W. & A., var. telfa
et var. plukenetii W, & A.; Mig., Fl. Ind. Bat, 1, 1: 246. 1855, incl. var.
l.e. 247; Baker in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 168. 1876; Gagnep., Fl. Gén.
1920; Back., Onkruidfl. Suiker, 332. 1930, — D. virgatum [Zoll, in Nat.
Arch. Neérl. Ind. 3: 58 & 76. 1846, nomen] King in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66,
Prain, Le. 399; Merr. in Philip. J. Sc. 14: 243, 1919; Ridl., F1. Mal. Pen,
Merr., En. Philip. 2: 290. 1923; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 1
— D. plukenetii (W. & A.) Merr. in Sunyatsenia 5: T8. 1940,

DISTRIBUTION.—Africa, S.E. Asia: Ceylon, India, Burma, Sian
China (Laos, Cambodia, Tonkin), throughout Malaysia: Sumaf
Peninsula, Java, Lesser Sunda Is., Celebes, Philippines, and Ne:

NoTEs.—The reason for drawing this note is that I found {
authors have at variance distinguished one or two species: D,
(Willd.) DC. and D. virgatum Zoll., both occurring in tropical
and America (introduced). Merrill ¢n Philip. J. Sc. 5: Bot. 87. 1
that D. virgatum is a good species; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1:
treated D. virgatum as a variety, var. plukenetii (W. & A.) Schindl.
Bekn. Fl. Java (em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 84. 1941, mentioned it
doubt as a distinet species.

No other differences are to be found than in the indume
leaflets and their shape. D. velutinum should have ovate to obovs
obtuse, densely tomentose and thick, while D. virgatum shoul
densely hairy, and have thin, herbaceous leaves, ovate to long-t
acute, with an undulate margin, on the lower surface appressed-p!



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia 265

st glance this seems to represent differences of varietal rank
ave found a lot of intermediate forms, of which I shall mention
y, it seems correct to reduce D. virgatum to D. velutinum.
pines. Phil. Nat. Herb. 17026. Leaflets thin, herbaceous, on the
ace appressed-hairy, ovate, obtuse, with an entire margin.

jatra. Specimen from Benjamin Heyne. Leaflets ovate, obtuse, thinly
s, with an entire margin.

- Sunda Islands. Sumbawa. Elbert 3535. Leaflets thick, densely
on the lower suriface, ovate, acute. Wetar. Bloembergen 3744.
ate, obtuse, thinly herbaceous. Both with an entire margin.
Guinea. Floyd NGF 6495. Leaflets ovate, obtuse, thinly herbaceous.
. Congo Belge. Station Domest. Eléphants §09. Tomentose, long-
clearly undulated along the margin. Togo. Warnecke 209. Leaf-
clearly undulated along the margin, appressed-pubescent.

ongibracteatum (Schindl.) van Meeuwen, comb. nov.

podiwm. rufihirsutum Craib in Kew Bull. 171. 1922; Fl. Siam. En. 1: 417.
longibracteatum Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 21: 7. 1925.

[BUTION.—Assam (Manipur), Burma, Yunnan; in Malaysia: West
burial), twice collected.

—A conspicuous variety characterized by the long bracts furnish-
aceme with a spike- like appearance.

39. DESMODIUM ZONATUM Miq.

¢ ium zonatum Miq., Fl. Ind. Bat. 1, 1: 250. 1855; Pulle in Nova Guinea
1912; Gagnep., Not. Syst. 3: 257. 1916; Fl. Gén. I—C. 2: 602. 1920; Merr.,
. 2: 200, 1923; Craib, Fl. Siam. En. 1: 423, 1928; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java
fam. 120, p. 81. 1941; van Meeuwen in Reinwardtia 6: 97. 1961. — D. ormo-
(won DC.) auct. plur.: Zoll. in Nat. & Geneesk. Arch. Neérl. Ind. 3: 57.
or in Hook. f., Fl. Br. Ind. 2: 164. 1876; Prain in J. As. Soc. Beng. 66, ii:
1897, incl. var. velutine; Ridl.,, F1. Mal. Pen. 1: 610. 1922.

TRIBUTION.—Ceylon, India, Burma, Siam, Indo-China, and Malaysia:
(also Mentawei, Enggano Is.), Malay Peninsula (Selangor), SE.
once), Java, Lesser Sunda Is. (Lombok), Central Celebes, Philip-
zon, Sorsogon, Mindoro, Camarines, Leyte, Negros, Mindanao),
(Kai Is.), New Guinea, and Solomons (Florida I.).

coLoGY.—Both under everwet and seasonal climatic conditions.

INSUFFICIENTLY KNOWN SPECIES

40. DESMODIUM BOLSTERI Merr. & Rolfe

odium bolsteri Merr. & Rolfe in Philip. J. Se. 3: Bot. 102. 1908; Merr,,
5: Bot. 84. 1910; En. Philip, 2: 284. 1923.



266 REINWARDTIA [voL. 6

NoTE.—This species I only know from the description of Merrill
which runs as follows:

Leaves 3-foliolate, leaflets oblong-ovate, terminal leaflet 4 cm or less,
12 mm broad, on the lower surface thinly appressed-hairy, with an acute
base, and rounded apex, lateral leaflets the same, somewhat smaller. Petio-
les 1 mm, of terminal leaflet 5 mm. Racemes terminal, lax, 3—4 cm; pedi-
cels patent in fruit, 7—8 mm. Pod 4-jointed, 2% cm by 5 mm, thin slightly
pubescent. Stipules = 8 mm, appressed.—Luzon, Bolster 181, Adduru 209,
Warburg 12447, Alvarez FB 22127.

41. DESMODIUM UNCINATUM (Jacq.) DC.

Desmodium uncinatuwm (Jacq.) DC., Prod. 2: 331. 1825; Back., Bekn. Fl. Java
(em. ed.) 5: fam. 120, p. 83. 1941. — ? Hedysarum intortwm Mill., Gard. Dict. ed.
8: n. 11. 1768. — Hedysarum uncinatum Jacq., Hort. Schoenbr. 3: 27, t. 298. 1798.
— 2 D, intortum Urban, Symb. Ant. 8: 292. Febr. 1920; Fawe. & Rendle, Fl. Jam.
2: 84. 1920; Back. & Sloot., Handb. Jav. Theeonkr. 143, t. 143. 1924.

NoTE.—I have seen no material from Java of this American plant
recorded by Backer as introduced in Java. Urban and Fawcett & Rendle
reduced D. uncinatum to D. intortum, which doubtless would be the proper
specific name having by far the oldest basionym, if their identity were
beyond question. Schindler, however, keeps the two species apart. The
specimens which are present in the Rijksherbarium under the name of
D. wntortum (Mill.) Urb. are distinctly different from the description of
the Javanese plant given by Backer, l.c. This description runs as follows:

Leaves 3-foliolate, leaflets broad-elliptic-oblong, terminal leaflet 20—
45 by 12—25 mm, on the lower surface thinly appressed-hairy. Stipules
subulate with a broad base, caducous, with a rounded base and acute or
obtuse apex. Racemes terminal. Pedicels 3—5 mm, patent in fruit. Pod
3—10-jointed, 15—45 by 3—3% mm, short hooked-hairy.

42. DESMODIUM VIRIDIFLORUM Beck

Desmodium wviridiflorum Beck, Bot. U.S. 84. 1833, mom. illeg., homonym., non
DC. 1825; Back. iz Bull. Jard. Bot. Btzg II, n. 13: 15. 1913.

NoTE.—This name of a North American species was casually mentioned
in a provisional list of new Javanese records by Backer and recorded to
be naturalized in the tea estate of Waspada in West Java. I have not seen
the material on which this record is based.

DOUBTFUL SPECIES

43. Desmodium frutescens (Jacq.) Schindl. in Fedde, Rep. 21: 9. 1925;
ibid. Beih. 49: 284. 1928. — Hedysarum frutescens Jacq., Hort. Vindob. 3:



M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia ° 267

89. 1776. Hedysarum malacophyllum Link, En. Hort. Berol. 2: 247.
= D. malacophyllum DC., Prod. 2: 338. 1825; Merr. in Philip. J. Sc.
84, 1910; En. Philip. 2: 287. 1928.

malacophyllum was based on a specimen collected by Von Chamisso
il from the Philippines (Luzon, Cavite). It has never been collected
could be an early Spanish imported alien which has since disap-
I, but Merrill’s contention was that it has been a mislocalized specimen

¥

ted in tropical America.

UNIDENTIFIED SPECIES
4. Desmodium sp.

t herb. Stem shortly, patently hooked-hairy, with a few straight
-rachis and petioles with hooked and straight hairs. Leaflets 3,
€ to broad-elliptic, rather variable in shape, nearly glabrous above,
/ hairy beneath; lateral nerves prominent beneath. Stipules long-
, dorsally with a few hairs. Stipels subulate. Inflorescence termi-
. Rachis and pedicels shortly hooked-hairy. Pedicels 6—10 mm.
2% mm long, cleft halfway, with straight hairs. Corolla exceeding
Immature pod with 6—7 seeds, distinetly articulated, upper
2early straight, lower one more than halfway incised ; joints ¢. 4—
mm.

TRIBUTION.—West New Guinea, near Hollandia, B.0O. van Zanten
), anno 1959.

OTE.—I have been unable to identify this specimen with any species
d from Indo-Malaysia, but it seems premature to describe it as a
pecies, as it is hardly likely that an endemic species would occur
Jollandia.

INDEX TO COLLECTORS’ NUMBERS

first number of each pair is the collector’s number, the second refers to the
* of the species in the text.

f five series the collections have been cited as much as possible under the series
viz of Boschbouwproefstation, Bogor = bb series, Bureau of Science, Manila
series, Forestry Bureau, Manila — FB series, New Guinea Forests = NGF
and Philippine National Herbarium, Manila — PNH series. Also extra-Malay-
eollections of Malaysian species examined have been cited.

d 397: 13; 518: 14; 860: 1; 961: — Anta 49: 36; 56: 36; 57: 23; 196:
Aet 187: 37; 315: 21 — Aet & 23 — Aradfiez 4: 31; 18: 14 — Asdat
07 12b; 98: 8b; 582: 12b; 722: 140: 12b — Atasrip 639: 12b.

54: 12b; 964: 14 — Altmann 410: | Backer 1055: 11; 1805: 1; 2831: 88;
Amdjah 6: 37; 22: 37 — Anang 2863: T; 3558: 27; 4662: 3B; 6049: 1;
12b; 568: 10 — Anderson 3: 35; 7026: 10; 7198: 23; 7271: 39; 7534:
: 3b; 816: 37; 2065: 37; 9080: 37 8; 7826: 31; 7846: 14; 7981: 14; 8011:




268

10; 8026: 33; 8040: 38; 8041: 14; 8302:
18; 8%47: 17; 8797: 16; 12193: 11;
12911: 7; 18462: 14; 13611: 30; 14096:
16; 14474 11; 14775: 14; 17649: 37;
17864: 87; 19293: b; 20727 : 20:°22171:
14; 22889: 16; 28680 bis: 18; 24652:
87; 25074: 2; 25092: 17; 26421: 12b;
27255: 10; 27277: 387T; 27943: 10;
28049: 37; 28511: 37; 30112: 32; 30127:
14; 81385: 30; 82041: 12b; 32044 12b;
84587 88; 36344: 27; 86846 39; 36452:
30; 26520: 9; 36527: 3T; 36973: 39;
37068: 8; 87185: 83; 87187: 15; 37222:
35; 37867: 16 — Baker 398: 1 — Bal-
huizen van den Brink 124: 12a; 125:
13; 130: 13; 131: 36; 292: 36; 887:
12a; 1409: 12a; 2190: 14; 3395: 23;
23978: 82; 4257: 23; 4312: 36; 4322:
27: 4386: 15; 4636: 16; 4728: T; 4794:
1: 4818: 11; 4901: 11; 7816: 36; 7936
36; 7999: 35 — Bakhuizen van den
Brink f. 810: 12a; 1036: 10; 1108: 32;
1266: 12a; 1461: 37; 2506: 36 — Ba-
lansa 1281: 88; 1242: 20; 1244: 33;
2198: 38; 2209: 38 — Banzon 1: 24 —
Bartlett & La Rue 128: 38; 145: 39;
177 18; 189:11; 269: 27; 312: 38; 334:
10 — bb series (Boschbouwproefstation,
Bogor) 60: 12b; 7625: 30; 7804: 33;
9823: 80; 16992: 37 — Beguin 860: 10;
1011: 87; 2889: 21 — Bejaud 16: 23 —
Beumée A 888: 32; 799: 38; 819: 18;
2788 38 — Bish 18: 3T — Bloembergen
8120: 10; 8147: 33; 3283: 38; 3331:
12a; 3847: 33; 8366: 36; 8531 : 14; 3606
18; 3610: 36; 3611: 12b; 3674: 10; 3744
88: 8767: 10; 3780: 14; 3892: 10; 4£080:
80; 4392: 14; 4411: 37; 4452: 12b —
Blwme 976: 12b; 1161: 33; 1539: 37;
1588: 16; 1650: 3T7; 1819: 7 — Boer-
lage 118: 12b; 252: 12b — Boldingh
6490: 22 — Borgmann 126: 17; 279:
27; 862: 30; 406: 17; 436: 12a; 442:
11 — Borssum Waalkes, van 280: 37;
498: 87; 1584: 13; 1610: 37; 1966: 12b;
2112: 30; 2473: 38; 3148: 21; 3202:
12b; 8214: 37 — Brass 2590: 37; 83172:
37; 3516: 39; 8721: 4b; 5320: 17;

REINWARDTIA

5705: 12b; 5782: 19; 63
10; 6418: 37; 6522: 9; 7
12b; 7652: 36; 79115WiS
8015: 37; 8344: 19; 834
21; 865%: 19; 8781: 4b;
11254: 30; 11581: 2T,
11799: 30; 14090 3T; 258.

12b; 27225 12b; 27226: 3634
31530: 30; 82115: 30 —
33; 838: 14; 8b64a: 89 —
23; 113: 37 — Broadw
2948: 35; 4391: 32; 4490:
8116: 37; 8264: 12b; 947
13; 10845: 11; 10575: 37T —
(Bureaw of Secience, Manila)
1427: 28; 1597: 38; 1599
38; 2046: 31; 4805: 17; 4330
17; 4464: 14; 4479: 30; &
5321: 17; 5466: 38; 5563:
24; 10619: 37; 11648: 30;
11726; 17; 11878: 22; 122103
87; 16814 87; 21747: 12b
81696: 17; 81757: 27T; 32248
39; 84960: 12b; 27365: 39; 88
41500: 39; 442382: 12b; 4622
Biinnemeyer 209: 38; 1011:
30; 1548: 3T; 1908: 37; 2165
37; 2551: 27; 2555:30; 2795:
14; 8408: 27; 8504: 27; 3543:
12b; 8616: 30; 8660: 36; 369
3885: 39; 4009: 12b; 4519: 2
27; 5100: 30; 5590: 27; 5848: 3T
10; 6089: 23; 6285: 3T; 6414:13
37; 6948: 87; 7478: 8T; 7688: 37
12b; 7751: 13; 7948: 14; 808
8802: 27; 9026 30; 10568: 35;
31; 10624: 4; 10627: 23; 1064
10725: 35; 10952: 27; 11000: 14; 11
30; 11123: 30; 11285: 38; 113
11654: 35; 11782: 30; 12113:3
27; 12619: 17; 12626: 30 — B
16 — Burkill f. & Shah HMB 1t
HMB 965: 13 — Buwalda 4018
4100: 3T; 4428: 37; 4512: 1330
375 4817: 35; 5050: 1; 5143: 3T
13; 5570: 10; 5806: 3b; 5848 1338
21; 5879: 10; 5880: 37; 5972: 88
1; 7488: 33; 7879: 12b; 7926: 12



1046: 10; 11067: 35; 11153: 4b;
11; 11409: 12b; 11479: 39;
23; 11637: 21;11673: 21; 11845:
12268: 23; 12280: 17; 12345: 11;
88; 12678: 9; 12864: 6; 12867:
12978 27; 18918: 30; 14677: 12a;
15; 15607 : 30; 16300: 21; 16355
Chandra & Party 36840: 38;
g: 12a; 43405: 35 — Chevalier
13; 14908: 38 — Chun & T'so
b — Cid 1: 23; 15: 36; 29: 27;
s 96: 31 — Clemens 1152: 21;
18; 26795: 36 — Coert 75: 35;
Pz 516: 35; 581: 33; 718: 89;
88; 1119: 1b; 1185: 16; 1896:
B81692: 35; 1782: 35; 1745: 85; 1779:
12; 283 — Commerson 561: 35;
1 — Corner & Nauen SF 8§8112:
— Cuadra A 2464: 3T — Cwming
13; 487: 39; 605: 23; 618: 14;
89; 732 38; 845: 12b; 1154: 3T;
18; 1662: 31.
70: 12a; 78: 86; 80: 12a — De-
15095: 87 — Denker 12: 36 —
ers van Leeuwen 3286: 12b; 9813:
9816: 37; 9727: 80; 98,7: 1;
14; 10180: 30; 10584 : 21; 10732:
1887: 37; 12838: 14 — Dorgelo
923: 115: 12b; B 147: 12a; 158:
769: 23; 1782: 37; 1755: 39; 1832:
1834: 14; 1850: 33; 1896: 18;
16.
BYe 115: 3b; 125: 22; 147:
0 536: 1; 18275 1; 14645
458: 27; 159: 85; 396:
3; 898: 10; 556: 28; 600: 35; 639:
B 640: 14; 641: 14; 645: 28; 680:
@65 : 38; 756 23; 775: 27; 788: 28;
e 27; 843: 39; 937: 17; 965: 12a;
8: 17; 1026: 17; 1065: 17; 1194: 1T;
[86: 17; 1435: 12a; 1451: 27; 1457:
1571: 17; 1702: 27; 1885: 27; 1980:
b5 2501: 39; 2675: 37; 2681: 37T; 2684:
0: 2801: 37; 2826: 37; 2879: 37T: 2930:
b 2231 : 21; 2248: 10; 8387: 21; 8535:
4275 88; 4872: 36; 4878: 38; 4885
4407: 36; 4408: 18; 4481: 12a;
460: 10; 4469: 12b; 4483: 36; 4534:

3b; 229:
1 — El-
33; 297:

M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia

269

12a; 4546: 12b; 4557: 36; 4573: 36;
4574 12a; 4576: 12b; 4578: 12a; 4591 :
18; 9661; 87 — Elmer 8398: 30; 8472:
27; 10029: 1b; 10184: 39; 10509: 11;
10954 11; 11064: 39; 11092: 18; 11098:
12h; 11120: 88; 11216: 15; 11283: 15;
11937 23;11988: 37; 11985: 31; 18820
15; 13994: 12b; 14444 39; 15184: 10;
15188; 31; 15540: 28; 17162: 12b;
18191; 39; 18228: 11; 22872: 15 — En-
dert 1796: 12b; 2641: 1; 8285: 1 —
Enoh, Moh. 56: 12a — Eyma 325: 23;
422: 38; 1586: 35; 3182: 37; 3828: 12b;
3824: 27; 8435: 10; 3847: 27; 4366:
30; 5327: 27; 5358; 30. -
Fairehild 187: 11 — Falconer L4k: 25 —
Fan & Li 278: 17; 326: 2b; 465: T;
508: 25 — F'B series (Forestry Bureau,
Menila) 13912: 24; 18158: 17; 19103:
12b; 28026: 37; 29884 : 3T — Fewilletau
de Bruyn 171: 39; 218: 837 — Floyd
5475: 32; 6495: 38 — Floyd & Hoog-
land 3832: 21; 4004: 27 — Floyd &
Womersley 6827: 156 — Forbes 946:
39; 1807: 37; 1940: 27; 2028a: 39;
2410: 11; 3718: 38; 8790: 38; 4009:
23; 4011: 33; 4028: 3T; 4102: 12a —
Forsten 315: 37 — Fosberg 25650: 37;
32223: 37; 32274 : 36 — Franck 884: 26,
Games 1 Sousa 4186: 38 — Garrett 39:
33; 62: 26; 124: 26; 1087: 17; 1352:
12b; 1896: 23; 1468: 12a — Gisius
184: 27 — Gjellerup 89: 39; 141: 37;
210: 14; 4387: 37; 1145: 27 — Goetze
830: 38 — Gressitt L06: 30 — Greven-
stule 74: 36 — Griffith 1628: 14; 1627:
173 21621; 38y 1645 11; 4851
Haan, de 1749: 10 — Hallier 22: 31; 25:
30; 82: 36; 286: 37; 558: 12b; 1858:
1; 2612: 1; 4028: 31; 4082: 12a; 4096:
38; 4106: 14; 4106a: 14 — Hasson &
Kadim H. 3: 12a — Hawiland & Hose
81: 37 — Helfer 2: 38; 76: 23; 92: 36;
98: 18; 94: 12b; 96: 33; 97: 81; 93:
3; K.D, 1629: 12b; 1647: 83; 1648:
36d; 1688: 23 — Henderson & Nauen
SF 38116: 12a — Henry 9234: 8;
11685b: 16; 153196A: 26 — Hens 190:



270

38; 840: 35; 849: 35 — Hildebrandt
928: 35; 1577: 3b; 2878: 38; 2956: 3b;
8129: 35 — Hochreutiner 1118: 35;
1216: 27; 1978: 13 — Hoed, den 3054:
10 — Hohenacker 289: 12b — Holst-
voogd 45: 18; 50: 86; 57: T; 106: 23;
184: 16; 188: 86; 190: 27; 200: 12a;
265b: 32; 266: 11; 286: 14; 297: 38b;
808: 39; 816: 10; 824: 33; 325: 23;
369: 12a; 874: 88; 438: 18; 459: 12a;
495: 33 — Hoogland (see also Floyd
& Hoogland) 8473: 35; 3756: 28; 3799:
28; 4145: 11; 4879: 87; 4556: 21; 4711:
35; 4756: 10; 4888: 15; 4995: 38;
5115: 38; 5201: 30; 5296: 27; 5979: 11
— Hoogland & Pullen 6233: 12a —
Hoogland & Schodde 6695: 17; 6738:
27 — Hosséus 66: 23; 71: 33; 128:
12b; 234: 26 — Hubbard 2667: 35;
4826: 35 — Hubbard & Winders 6665:
4: 6794: 24; 7606: 4 — Huwitema 84:
17; 86: 11; 102: 18.

Iboet 136: 37; 154: 10; 182: 14; 199: 38;

221: 12b; 231: 33; 318: 23; 319: 18;
491: 10; 521: 37 — Idjan & Mochtar
100: 81; 115: 12b; 117: 14.

Jaag 91: 23; 324: 12a; 520: 37; 690: 9;

930: 38; 930a: 38; 1103: 17; 1229: 10;
1287: 38; 1306: 27; 1386: 36a; 1477:
14 — Jacobs 4810: 27T; 47238: 87; 4888:
14 — Jacobson 31: 23; 179: 31; 274:
27 — Janowski 381: 27; 492: 37; 515:
39; 550: 21; 578: 10 — Jensen 1451 37
— Junghuhn 68: 33; 111: 11; 121: 33;
129: 13; 181: 8b; 183: 33; 135: 27;
138: 38; 139: 38; 140: 38; 148: 4; 150:
18: 155: 10; 160: 14; 161: 11; 171: 10;
178: 12b; 187: 13; 189: 11; 258: 11;
254: 82; 270: T; 283: 31; 286: 36;
293: 36.

Kahar San 5267: 37T — Kajewski 2288:

37; 2845: 37; 2452: 37T — Kalkman
8419: 21; BW 8596: 12b — Kao K
3766: 12a — Karsten 34: 10; 48: 27T
— Karta 24: 14; 98: 10; 120: 14; 186:
12a — Kaudern 107: 21; 174: 27; 207:
37; 208: 31; 866: 10; 367: 39; 368: 21;
4471 87 — Kerr 745: 11; 816: 18; 873:

REINWARDTIA

Lakshnakara 1046: 31 —

26; 1456: 14; 1468: 26314
36; 6380; 3b; 18245: 17T — K
13; 1920: 10; 2142: 35; 2143
10; 2581: 35; 2603: 13;
2610: 31; 2692: 12b; 332
31 — King’s eoll. 142: 12b:
21: 87; 1193: 35 — Koch 62
10; 629: 12b; 641: 105
Kochummen Kep 71970: 12
ders 4094: 37; 4099: 387;
17594 85; 17595 1; 175962
35; 17598: 35; 17599: 3T;
17602: 10; 17604 : 30; 17605:
1; 17608: 27; 17609: 2T;
1612 21; 17614: 8038
iveily: 21; 176183: 215
19858: 10; 22892: 11;
28157: 27; 26816: 375
27262: 83; 27420: 2%
27488: 86; 27i34: 13538
278183: 23; 27821:17; 28381
16; 29260: 16; 29274: 11;
29724: 10; 29958: 33;
30020 23; 80340: 3T; 34876
36; 34881: 31; 84882: 2
87648: 17; 87644: 1T;
48091: 16; 43919: 10 — K
14; 103: 10; 691: 1; 806
1072: 12b; 1094: 37; 1110
10; 1282: 14; 1337: 14; 185
27: 1467: 15; 1524: 143 1
Korthals 56: 12b — K
37; 761: 29; 814: 29; 900
950: 29; 958: 29; 1144: 38
1568: 387; 2104: 30; 232
29; 18166: 14; 18394: 2
— Kostermans, Kuswata,
Soepadmo KK + SS 47: 23,
256: 17 — Kostermans &
8: 37T — Kregten, van 10
koff 4018: 12b; 4402: 11 =
9: 13; 16: 35 — Kwre 16
16.

1020: 37; 2098: 12b; 2487:
12a; 2637: 29; 3057: 293
2980: 10; 8431: 37; 364
21 — Lanjouw 78: 27 —



19: 12b — Lauterbach 35: 38; 1352:
1436: 12b — Leeuwen, van kab. 2:
oe 2: 12b; GE 14: 10 — Lei 22:
108: 36; 180: 38; 190: 10; 894: 5
‘Lesger 63: 14; 216: 17; 279: 12a
wandowsky 62: 11 — Loreja 2:
2 24: 20; 31; 52: 38; 68: 28 —
g 4947: 30; 5499: 38; 5984: 30;
27; 6062: 12a; 6235: 15; 6462:

6470: 30; 6627: 12b; 7204: 17;
98- 11617: 12b; 12282: 11;
39: 12886: 31; 12887: 11;
10; 12977: 13; 12978: 35;
36; 18287: 12b; 18416: 37T;
80; 18941: 10; 14400: 13;
18; 14665: 1T; 14684: 2T,
27 14806: 12a; 15427: 80;
23: 16250: 37; 16802: 32;
87 — Liitjeharms 4226: 37;

89; 5891: 1; 5401: 13.

98: 10; 179%2: 13; 2010: 12b —
ay 521: 13; 524: 28 — McGregor
8T — McKee 1274: 2T; 1544: 30;
00: 1619; 387; 1750: 10; 17866:
06: 38; 1894: 11; 8160: 37; 4247:
Merrill Sp. BL. 1388: 10; Sp. Bl
14; Sp. Bl 360: 22; Sp. BL 497:
Sp. Bl. 498: 10; Sp. Bl. 527: 37;
l. 571: 24; Sp. Bl 609: 23; 1309:
221 12b — Mejjer 589: 1; 1168:
874: 37; 3117:89; 5972: 23; 7100:
7899: 30 — DMilitante 24: 14 —
ondih 124: 37; 281: 12b — Monod de
pideville 22: 36; 28: 39; 24: 10; 25:
13: 28: 3b; 29: 17; 30: 18; 81:
B4 25 12b; 85: 14; 86: 14;
0; 39: 12a; 40: 8; 41: 27; 75: 38;
P11; 37: 1; 92: 33; 297: 36; 300:
8 807: 38; 308: 38; 316: 10; 328:
29: 11; 850: 12b; 331: 12b; 282:
338: 12b; 884: 14; 335: 14; 336:
18; 841: 11; 342: 12a; 243: 10;
87 256: 13; 858: 13; 260: 17;
B; 878: 8; 418: 10; 419: 10; 420:
2 422: 10; 481: 12b; 483: 10; 484:
85: 10; 486: 12b; 487: 12a; 488:
1 489: 38; 490: 36; 491: 36; 492: 36;
8°85; 567: 13; 585: 13; 586: 13;

M. S. KnaaP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia

271

589: 35; 647: 12b; 648: 12a; 669: 12a;
784y 37; 1801: 81; 1876: 36 — Mooney
4008: 12b — Miiller 839: 17; 461: 27;
471 14,

Nedi 11: 1; 78: 213 115: 10; 184: 21;
151: 21; 198: 3b; 364: 1; 438: 37; 438:
36; 548: 10; 696: 37 — Nedi & Idjan
335: 32; 469: 12b — NGF series (New
Guinea Forests) 1146: 30; 1152: 1T;
1469: 30; 1471: 32; 1474: 38; 2944:
37; 4228: 24; 4282: 23; 4538: 37;
4761 13; 5882: 28; 5814; 8b; 6174: 17;
6704: 37; 6827: 1b; 6871: 13; 9539:
12a; 9551: 87; 9805: 11; 9818: 38;
9973: 30; 10184 11; 10627: 27; 10669:
10 — Noerkas 85; 81; 100: 4; 183: 23;
818: 33.

Odashima 17870: 12a — Qhwi NSM 133:
25 — Oldham K.D. 349: 15; K.D. 851:
25; K.D. 852: 17; K.D. 858: 12a; K.D.
359: T — OQOosten, van 19: 1T — Oost-
stroom, van 12604: 13; 12644: 32;
12690: 11; 12697: 23; 12704: 37T;
12787: T; 12755: 3T; 12777: 36d;
12955: 13; 12961: 35; 12975: 10;
18084: 13; 18189: 12a; 18140: 30;
18504: 13; 13505: 13; 18655: 13;
18674: 13; 18675: 13; 13676: 3b;
13686: T; 183768: 10; 13788: 27; 13989:
12a; 14077: 27; 14154: T; 14181: 32
— Osman & Talhow 27012: 3T — Ouwe-,
hand 228: 11; 266: 11; 870: 30.

Peekel 14: 35 — Phytochem. Surv. K. L.
1657: 39 — Pierre 1041: 31 — Pleyte
629: 29; 867: 1; 1046: 29 — PNH
series (Philippine National Herbarium,
Manila) 1518: 14; 1588: 31; 1535: 37;
1987: 39; 3997: 23; 7508: 17; 9970:
30; 10019: 27; 10695: 30; 11117: 39;
12178: 14; 14,188: 36; 15017: 30;
17004: 10; 17006: 10; 17026: 38;
17149: 37; 18395: 39; 18430: 1; 18466:
12b; 18678: 37; 18901: 30; 19325: 23;
19826: 31; 19415: 37; 20813: 16;
20428: 12a; 22588: 30; 33562: 31;
34069: 38; 84070: 14; 84960: 3T;
85096: 81; 85687: 1b; 35718: 39;
35724 12b; 86012: 12b; 37962: 14 —



272

Popta 226/47: 8b; 486/77: 32; 617/
127: 18; 710/158: 89; 759/175: 14;
770/179: 36; 1079: 11 — Posthumus
472: 12b; 580: 12b; 791: 13; 921: 14;
981: 13 — Pringo Atmodjo 285: 17T;
648=224: 11 — Pulle 47: 21; 155: 21;
336: 21; 1171: 30; 1225: 30 — Pullen
604: 11; 612: 1T; 1190: 21 — Purse-
glove P 4002: 35; P 4050: 13; P 4347:
37; P 5016: 37; P 5496: 12b; — Purse-
glove & Shah P 4860: 13; P 4870: 12a;
P 4872: 12a — Put 1814: 33.

Raadt, de 14: 35; 56: 86; 77: 23 —
Raap 75: 37; 101: 13; 187: 12a; 202:
39; 372: 23; 405: 39; 481: 10; 502: 36;
540: 1; 587: 18; 655: 27; 837: 35; 857:
36; 875: 11; 899: 13 — Rachmat 16:
23; 24: 36; 198: 23; 248: 33; 283: 10;
295: 33; 296: 31; 509: 27; 529: 30;
646: 37; 806: 37T — Rahmat si Boeea
8314: 13; 3838: 10; 8454: 31; 8710:
28; 5566: B89; 5845: 12b; 5956: 18;
6287: 12b; 8499: 39; 9173: 12b; 9933:
12b; 10846: 30; 10676: 15; 10789: 30;
10846: 30; 11129: 30; 11378: 30 —
Rahmat si Toroes. See under Rahmat
si Boeea — Ramli 1921: 36 — Rant
610: 87 — Rappard S 40: 30 — Rer-
necke 490: 37 — Reinwardt 1512: 21;
1638: 12b — Robbins 139: 11; 169: 17;
971: 30 — Robinson 555: 21; 556: 21;
557: 36; 558: 10; Pl. Rumph. Amb.
559: 37; 2014: 12b; 2015: 35 — Romer,
von 165: 30; 867: 30; 541: 30 — Royen,
van 38105: 37; 8251: 39; 8272: 39;
3384: 10; 4066: 12b; 4247: 12a; 4274:
89; 4881: 21; 4910: 34; 4917: 23;
4976: 21; 6808: 15; 6833: 21 — Royen,
van & Slewmer 5706: 12b; 5711: 36 —
Rugel 127: 22 — Rutten 110: 37; 306:
37; 339: 37; 845: 10; 1653: 21; 1672:
37; 2096: 37; 2160: 37T — Rutten-Kooi-
stra 118: 35.

Saimoendt 58: 23 — Santos 4350: 37;
4748: 18; 4758: 37T; 5250: 28; 5347:
37; 6086: 1T; 6040: 36; 6100: 35 —
Sapiin 2180: T — Saran & Party
26320: 10; 30147: 256 — Saunders 47:

REINWARDTIA

36; 123: 37 Sauveur 97:
ner 2089: 1; 2040: 13; 20413 &
39; 2047: 30; 2051: 12a3
2054: 39; 2055: 39; 205
13; 2065: 36; 2067: 14
2077: 13; 2078: 27T; 2081
35; 2102: 36; 2105: 13
15287: 37; 18861; 21 —
6157: 15 — Sieber 80:
284: 33; 285: 36d — Sin
bin Tassim & Kapis bin
27 — Sinclair & Kiah bin 8
40440: 12b; SF 40506: 12a:
2031: 1 — Slooten, van
13 — Slooten, van & Bach
— Smith 42: 1; 103: 37 -
redja 57: 23 — Soewarta 5!
27 — Specht 258: 9; 848
508: 4b — Splitgerber 99:
— Steenis, van 1146: 12b;
5881: 81; 5844: 33; 541
30; 7229: 17; 7784: 81;
7998: 12a; 8036: 15; 8169:
13; 8824: 11; 9463: 305
10634: 14; 11082: 16;
12588: 33; 12809: 16; 178
30; 17941: 17; 1807%a: 3
18218: 10; 18219: 853
18598: 36; 18668: 27 —
99: 27 —_ Surbeck 60: 12b
146: 17; 162: 11; 224: 275
Siide, van der BW J067: 3
Taam 1647: 23 — Tanaka
5844: 13 — Tanaka & Sh
35; 11137: 13; 13422: 143
18435: 30; 17832: 12b — 1
3013: 37 — Tengwall 49: 17
son Guam FEaxper. Stat.
Thorel 720: 23 — Toxopeus
21 — Tsui 619: 23; 711:
heim, von 1446: 1; 8783:
Unesco (Kostermans ¢.8.) 1
15 — Urban 1201: 32; 3002
35; 4782: 32; 4780; 22,
Vanoverbergh 548: 30 — Ve
7: 86 — Versteeg 1480: 30
1907: 30; 1919: 23; 1947
steegh BW 3097: 30; B




W 7421: 12b; BW 7548: 12a — Vidal
3T; 246: 24; 248: 38; 256: 31;
4 87; 1058: 87; 1059: 35; 1060: 28;
88; 1062: 14; 1065: 23; 2608: 37
ietllard 365: 12b — Voogd, de 67 :
147: 36; 152: 12a; 810: 27; 822:
1098: 37; 1288: 11; 1266: 12b;
28; 1745: 37; 1788: 30; 1868:
ReL: 18; 1990: 18; 2020: 37:
12a; 2120: 17; 2126: 38; 2164:
2445: 38; 2465: 14,

9120: 35 — Wallich 5687D: 37:
36; 5689C: 10; 5692G: 38:
17; 5715b: 14; 5728b: 11; 5730:
— Warnecke 257: 85 — Weinland
10; 159: 12b; 214: 39; 295: 387
enzel 1869: 37T — Wichian 328:
Wichmann 94: 37 — Wight 10:
38; K.D. 716: 12b; ?17: 8;
ENaT; 719: 15; 720: 10; 721: 18;

v in the text.

ynomene arborea Blanco 37
Lamk. 10

s parviflorus Dalz, 2

m biarticulatum Gagnep. 4a
caudata (Bth.) Schindl. 7
lia Bth. 7

alyx conicus Hassk. 11

Hassk. 18

Hassk. 11

8 quinquepetalus Blanco 24

bium australe (Willd.) Bth. 37
ofes (Roxb.) Bth. 33

ianum Bth., 37

tare (Retz.) Schindl. 33

atum (L.) Bth. 37

majus Miq. 37

obtusissimum Bl. ex Miq. 37
m adscendens (Sw.) DC. 1
trifoliastrum (Miq) Schindl, 1
DC. 36b

rpoides van Meeuwen 2

M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN: Desmodium in Malaysia

273

722: 38b; 728: 17; 724: 83; 725: 23;
726: 4; 727: 36; 728; 14 — Wilde, de
& Vervoort 518: 30 — Winekel 1197:
T; 1879: 31; 1871: 37 — Winkler, Hub.
2151: 12b; 2652: 36; 2755: 39; 2932:
35; 2945: 12a — Wisse 1031: 16; 1047:
26 — Wit, de & Posthumus 8952: 13
— Wik, van 68: 12b.

Yates 1176: 38; 1488: 11; 1865:
2416: 30.

Zanten, van H 6: 363 1000: 35 — Zenker
1479: 38 — Zimmermann 57: 81 —
Zollinger 4: 31; 99 (yellow label of
herb, Zoll): 33; 99 (gray label from
herb. Hasskarl) : 87; 108: 17; 150: 12a;
210: 12b; 289: 13; 258: 15; 299: 11:
302: 36; 849: 12a; 394: 23; 479: 35;
552: 3b; 1219: 37; 1628: 20; 1660: 32;
1821: 23; 3806: 4; 3944z b.

11;

INDEX TO SCIENTIFIC NAMES

onyms are in italics; names of new taxa and new combinations are in bold
number to which specific names are referred is the number of the species

ancistrotrichum Laut. & K. Sch. 30
aparines (non DC.) Hassk. 32
archboldianum Bak, f. 19
auricomum Grah. ex Bth. 3
australe (Willd.) DC. 37
bambusetorum Miq. 15
biarticulatum (L.) F. v. M. 4
var. australiense (Schindl.) van
Meeuwen 4b
var, biarticulatum 4a
biflorum 35
blandum van Meeuwen 5, 23
bolsteri Merr. & Rolfe 40
brachypodum A. Gray 6
brownii Schindl. 9
buergeri Miq. 12a
caespitosum (Poir.) DC. 1, 13
caffrum Eckl. & Zeyh. 27
capitatum (Burm, f.) DC. 12, 31
caudatum (Thunb.) DC. 7
cephalotes (non W. & A.) Nav. 24
cephalotes (Roxb.) W. & A. 33



274

var. congestum (W. & A.) Prain 33
congestum W. & A. 33
cumingianum (Bth.) Bth. 24, 37
dasylobum Miq. 30
dependens Bl. ex Miq. 21
dichotomum (Willd.) DC. 8
diffusum (Willd.) DC. 8, 14
elegans DC. 5
elegans (Lour.) Bth.
elegans Schlecht. b
elongatiom Zoll, & Mor. 15
fallaz Schindl. 25
filiforme Zoll. & Mor, 9
frutescens (Jaeq.) Schindl. 43
gangeticum (L.) DC, 10

var. acuminata Miqg. 10

var. maculatum Baker 10

var. neaet DC. 10

var. parvule Miq. 10
gardner: Bth. 15, 25
grandifoelium DC. 37
gyrans (L. £.) DC, 18
gyroides DC. 11

var, lilacineg Miq. 11

var. violacea Miq. 11
heterocarpon (L.) DC. 12

var. buergert (Miq.) Hosokawa 12a

var. heterocarpon 12a

var. strigosum van Meeuwen 12b
heterophyllum (Willd.) DC. 13
indigotinum Harms & K. Sch. 6
incanum (non DC.) Harms & K. Sch. 14
intortum Urban 41
japonicum Miq. 15, 25
karensium Kurz 16
laburnifolium (Poir.) DC. 7
lasioearpum (Beauv.) DC. 38
latifolium DC. 38

var. plukenetii W. & A. 38

var. rocburghii W. & A. 38

var. telfairii W. & A. 38

var. virgatum Miq. 38
laxiflorum DC. 8, 14
laxum DC. 15
leptopus A. Gray 156
lineatum Spanoghe 33
longibracteatum Schindl. 38b
macrophyllum Desv, 14

REINWARDTIA

maculatum (L.) DC. 10
malacophyllum DC, 43
megaphyllum Zoll. 16
microphyllum (Thunb.) DC
motorium (Houtt.)) Merr.
maelleri Bth. 9 J
nemorosum F, v, M, ex
subvar. whitfordii Schini
var. novoguineense Kan,
var. simplex Schindl, 19
newrocarpum Bth. 9
var. gracile Bth., 9
novae-hollandine Domin 4
obeordatum (Miq.) Kurz 20
ormocarpoides DC. 21
ormoecarpoides (non DC.)
var. velutinae Prain 39
oblatum Baker ex Kurz 26
ovalifolium Wall. 12a
oxalidifolium Bl. ex Miq. 1
papuanum White 11 3
parviflorum (Dalz.) Baker
perviflorum Mart, & Galeo
parvifolium Blanco (non D
parvifolium DC. 17
pendulum Teysm. ex F.
plukenetii (W. & A.) Me
podocarpum DC. 25
var. lazum Baker 15
podocarpum (non DC.)
polycarpum (Poir.) DC.
var., ovalifolium King
var, trichocaulon (DC.)
prainii Schindl. 16
procumbens (Mill.) Hite
pseudotriguetrum DC. 36e
pulchellum (L.) Bth. 23
purpureum Hook. & Arn.
purpurewm (Mill) Fawe
quinqueangulatum Wight
quinquepetalum (Blanco) |
racemosum (Thunb.) DC.
recurvatum (non Grah.)
recurvatum Grah. ex W.
renifolium (L.) Schindl.
reniforme (L.) DC. 26
repandum (Vahl) DC, 27
retroflexum (L) DC. 31




M. S. KNAAP - VAN MEEUWEN:

itum (Bl.) Hosokawa 30
. DC. 12b
‘Bl. ex Hook. 30

C. 22

DC.) Back. 8

(Burm. f.) Hassk. 35

m DC. 32

ine Miq. 32

(non DC., nee Hassk.)
Zoll, 13

m (non W. & A) Thw. 1

olium (Osb.) Merr,
ulacewm Bl. ex Miq, 32

are (Retz.) Merr. 33, 37
peanlon DC. 12a

ocaulon (non DC.) Hassk. 27
oeaulon (non DC.) Mor. 1
achyum Bth. 34

rum (L.) DC. 36

. majus W. & A. 13

. minus W. & A. 35
iastrum Miq. 1

etrum (L.) DC. 36

. alatum Prain 36b

, auriculatum Prain 36d

. genwinum Prain 36a

‘ssp. pseudotriquetrum Prain 36¢
gsp. triquetrum 36a

bellatum (L.) DC. 37

‘var. hirsutum DC, 37
bellatum (non DC.) Mor. 33

uncinatum (Jacq.) DC. 41

Desmodium in Malaysia

velutinum (Willd.) DC. 38

275

var. longibracteatum (Schindl.) van

Meeuwen 38a
var. plukenetii (W. & A.) Schindl.

var. roxburghii (W. & A.) Schindl.

virgatum (Miq.) King 38
viridiflorum Beck 42
viridiflorum DC. 42
willdenowii G. Don 8
zonatum Miq. 39
Desmofischera monosperma Holth. 29
Dicerma biarticulatum (L) DC. 4a
var. australiense Schindl. 4b
elegans DC. b
hispidum Schindl. 4a
‘novaguineense Schindl. 4b
pulchellum DC. 23
Glyeine cajanoides Walp. 24

| Hanslia adhaerens Schindl, 21

Hedysarum adhaerens Poir. 21
adhaerens Vahl 21
adscendens Sw. 1
alatum Roxb. 36a
articulatum Roxb. 8
arboreum Roxb. 37
auwriculatum Roxb, 8
australe Willd. 37
biarticulatum L. 4, 4a
caespitosum Poir. 1
capitatum Burm. f. 31
caudatum Thunb. 7
cephalotes Roxb, 33
collinum Roxb. 10
dichotomum Willd. 8
dif fusum Willd. 8
elegans Lour. b
ellipticum Zipp. ex Miq. 37
frutescens Jacq. 43
gangeticum L. 10
gyrans L.f. 18
heterocarpon L. 12, 12a
heterophyllhvm Willd. 13
ignescens Zipp. ex Miq. 27
intortum Mill, 41
laburnifolivm Poir. 7
lasiocarpum Beauv. 38

latifolium Roxb. 38

38
38



‘276 REINWARDTIA

maculatum L, 10
malacophyllum Link 43
‘microphyllum Thunb, 17
motorium Houtt. 18
polycarpum Poir. 12b
procumbens Mill. 22
pseudogangeticum Zipp. ex Miq. 10
pulchellum L. 23
purpurewm Mill. 32
quinguangulatum Roxb. 8
racemosum Thunb, 25
recurvatum Roxb. 14
renifolium L. 26
reniforme L. 26
repandum Vahl 27
retroflexum L. 31
rottleri Spreng. 14
roxburghii Spreng. 14
scorpiurus Sw. 28
stliguosum Burm, f. 12b
spirale Sw. 22
stipulacewm Burm., f. 35
styracifolium Osb. 31
tenellum Ham. ex D. Don 17
tortuosum Sw. 32
triangulare Retz. 33
triflorum L. 35

var. g, y L. 13, 35

var, oblongifolium Desv. 13
triguetrum L, 36, 36a

umbellatum L. 37

uncinatum Jacq. 41
velutinum Willd. 38

Hippocrepis rhomboidea Blanco

Meibomia procumbens (Mill.) Schin
purpurea (Mill) Vail 32
tortuosa (Sw.) 0.K. 32

Monarthrocarpus securiforme (Bt

Nicolsonia oxalidifolia Spanogh
styracifolic Desv. 31

elegans Desv. b
var. javanicum Schindl. 5
var. typicum Schindl. 5

elegans (non Desv.) Bth. 23

pulchellum Desv. 23

vestitum (non Bth.) Miq. §

Pseudarthria capitate Hassk

gyrans Hassk, 18

gyroides Zoll. & Mor. 11

polycarpa Hassk. 11

Pteroloma alatwm Schindl, 36b
pseudotriquetrum Schindl.

triqguetrum (L.) Bth. 36, 3
var. elongata Miq. 36b

Uraria obcordata Mig. 20

retroflexa Drake 31




